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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE CONSTITUTED BY THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS 
COMMISSION FOR FORMULATION OF THE REVISED FEE STRUCTURE IN THE 
CENTRAL AND DEEMED UNIVERSITIES IN INDIA

Introduction;
In the meeting of the Vice Chancellors of the Central and 

Deemed Universities held on 16th April, 1998 the following 
resolution was passed:

0.01 "This item (3) was discussed at length. It was noted 
that the level of fee charged by different universities for 
various courses is extremely low and also varies from University 
to University for the same course. There is a need for its 
upward revision."

0.02 The following committee was constituted to examine the 
matter and submit its report to the Commission

1. Dr. Mahmood-ur Rahman, Chairman
Vice-Chancellor,
Aligarh Muslim University,
Aligarh - 202 002.

*2. Dr. Hari Gautam/Prof. Y.C. Simhadri Member
Vice-Chancellor,
Banaras Hindu University,
Varanasi - 221 005.

*3. Prof. S.V. Narayanan/Prof. V.T. Patil Member
Vice-Chancellor,
Pondicherry University,
Pondicherry - 605 014.

4. Prof. D.K. Sinha, Member
Vice-Chancellor,
Visva Bharti University,
Santiniketan - 731 235.

5. Prof. Allauddin Ahmad, Member
Vice-Chancellor,
Jamia Hamdard,
Hamdard Nagar,
New Delhi - 110 062.
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6. Prof. P.S. Satsangi, 
Vice-Chancellor,
Dayalbagh Educational Institute, 
Dayalbagh.
Agra - 282 005.

7. Prof. Vachaspati Upadhyaya, 
Vice-Chancellor,
Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri 
Rashtriya Sanskrit Vidyapeeth, 
Katwaria Sarai,
New Mehrauli Road,
New Delhi - 110 016.

Secretariat
UGC

1. Dr. R.K. Chauhan,
Joint Secretary, UGC

2. Shri C.K. Kapahi,
Under Secretary, UGC.

Special invitee
Mr. S. Shafiq Ahmad, 
Finance Officer, AMU.

*Dr. Hari Gautam relinguished the charge and Prof. Y.C. 
Simhadri took over as V.C., BHU. Prof. V.T. Patil took over as 
V.C., Pondicherry University. Prof. Simhadri and Prof. Patil 
attended the meetings. Prof. Upadhyaya could not, however, 
attend any meeting.

Terms of reference;
0.03 The committee was expected to work out the modalities 

for formulation of fee structure including hostels, electricity, 
water charges etc., keeping in view various factors connected 
with this issue.

Member

Member
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Programme of work:
0.04 The above decision of the commission was communicated 

to the V.C., AMU (Chairman of the Committee) vide UGC's letter 
No. F. 45-1/98(CU) dated 28.7.1998 Appendix (I). Vice-Chancellor, 
AMU accordingly sent'a letter No. 415/VCO, dated 11.8.1998 to the 
members of the Committee to communicate their views on the 
subject in the form of a working paper along with the existing 
fee structure in their universities. One or two universities 
responded but without sending any working paper or fee structure. 
Thereafter the Chairman of the Committee circulated a note on the 
subject. This note was inter-alia considered at the meeting of 
the committee held on 27th October, 1998 in the office of the 
UGC. The minutes of this committee were circulated amongst the 
members. No comments were received. A copy of the minutes is 
enclosed as Appendix (II).

0.05 In the light of discussion and the decisions arrived 
at the meeting of the Committee held on 27.10.1998, a draft 
report was prepared and circulated amongst all the members for 
consideration vide letter No. 70/VCO, dated 21.6.1999. This 
draft report was considered formally also by the Committee at its 
meeting held on 25.6.1999 which was attended by all the members 
except Prof. Sinha and Prof. Upadhyaya. The Minutes of meeting 
of the Committee dated on 25.6.1999 were circulated amongst all 
the members vide letter No. 112-118/VCO, dated 15.07.1999 and a 
copy thereof is enclosed as Appendix (III)

0.06 The Committee at its meeting held on 25.6.95 
authorised the Chairman of the Committee to incorporate the 
suggestions in the report and the second Draft Report may,
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thereafter, be circulated amongst the members of the Committee. 

A week's time may be given to study the report and send their 

asofint: eilong with observations, if any, to • the Chairman so that 

the:3e may also be incoprorated, if considered necessary and, 

thereafter, the report may be submitted to the U.G.C. for 

adoption by the Commission. A  copy of the report will also be 

eeni: to the govt, in as much as the Vice-Chancellors will require 

who Le- h e a r t e d  s u p p o r t  a n d  c o o p e r a t i o n  of l a w  a n d  o r d e r  

authorities at every step in general and in the implementation of 

thisi report in p a r t i c u l a r .

Dr. P.S. S a t s a n g i ,  D i r e c t o r ,  D a y a l b a g h  E d u c a t i o n a l  

Institute, Agra and a member of the Committee has suggested that 

the following be added here:

“The Ministry of Human Resource Development vide its 
resolution dated 18th March, 1997 (published in the Gazette 
of India titled as "the scheme in Unnikrishnan" has laid 
down that d e e m e d  U n i v e r s i t i e s  if t h e y  o p e r a t e  on self- 
financing basis without receiving maintenance grants from 
the C e n t r a l  o r  S t a t e  G o v e r n m e n t s  or  s t a t u t o r y  gr a n t  
disbursing bodies under their control should charge fee as 
may be determined by a Standing Committee of the UGC (para 
4.1 (d) A p p e n d i x  V ) ."

0.07 While preparing the second draft report, a number of 

changes w e r e  m a d e  to m a k e  the r e p o r t  m o r e  c o h e r e n t  and 

%lte L l i g i b l e . Dr. S a t s a n g i 's v i e w s  w e r e  i n c o r p o r a t e d  at 

^appropriate p l a c e s .  The r e p o r t  was, t h e r e a f t e r ,  c i r c u l a t e d  

amoi I'jst the members again vide letter No. D. 13 3 / V C O . dated 

27.7.1999 with the request to send comments, if any, by 16th 

Aucpust:, 1999. No comments have been received and the report, 

being final, is submitted to the UGC through its Chairman for 

such action as is deemed appropriate by the Commission.
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c h a p t e r  I

Development of Higher Education in India
- A Brief Survey

1.01 The begining of higher education as seen in today's 
context can be traced to the spread of education in Europe in the 
eleventh and twelfth centuries. The univeristies grew out of 
cathederal and urban schools and provided vocational training to 
the clergy, lawyers and administrators. There were the Italian 
universities such as Bologna where the students paid the 
teachers and had a different relationship with them. Despite 
the initiative of students at Bologna, we have a glorious 
tradition of teachers and taught relationship between IRNERIUS 
and his students. Then there were important Universities in 
Paris and Salerno where the masters controlled the students. 
About 70 institutions of higher learning flourished in Europe by 
15th century A.D. The development of collegiate system in the 
18th and 19th centuries can be seen in Oxford and Cambridge.

1.02 While many centres of pure scholarship and humanistic 
study have flourished in the past, the great university historian 
Rashdall has attributed the phenomenal proliferation of 
Universities in the 14th and 15th centuries to the direct demand 
of the society for outstanding medical and legal practitioners 
and even leaders for the state and the church. The early 
universities were, therefore, vocationally oriented and having 
adequately met this irrepressible need further multiplication of 
the Universities became inevitable. Now all material needs of 
this extrmely useful institution are to be met in our time in the 
most pragmatic manner otherwise the society would be a great, 

loser.
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1.03 The higher education has an unbroken tradition that 
can be traced back to ancient times when the Guru would teach 
the fundamentals of Vedas to pupils selected from the priestly 
and ruling classes. The Gurukuls developed into Parishads and 
parishads' later on became the centres of higher learning like 
Nalanda in Bihar where more than 10,000 students studied various 
subjects including the Metaphysics and Astronomy. During the 
medieval period of our history the Muslim institutions like the 
Madarsas developed on the pattern of West Asian system of 
Education.

1.04 The institutions of higher learning were wide-spread 
in China, beginning with the prepatetic nature of scholarship and 
teaching by the Chinese philosophers. Most of the teachings of 
confucius in the realm of higher learning provided material for 
the growth of structured institutions.

1.05 The Universities of Calcutta, Bombay and Madras were 
established in 1857 and this set the trend to develop higher 
education in India on the western pattern. Thereafter the 
Banaras Hindu University and the Aligarh Muslim University were 
established in 1916 and 1920 respectively by the active 
financial assistance of the sons of the soil.

1.06 At present, there are about 243 Universities in 
India including the I.I.Ts., I.I.M.s, deemed Universities, state 
Universities and the Central Universities. There are about 46.11 
lakhs of students in the country and a little over 2.5 lakhs 
teachers manning the entire education system.

1.07 The Government was earlier providing grants liberally 
for higher education to build up a base for scientific
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development. Obviously, the resources cannot be provided to ever 
increasing number of educational institutions in the country, 
although several forms of dissimination of knowledge like the 
Open Universities, Distance Education Programmes, correspondence 
courses and night classes have been started but still the high 
cost of higher education cannot be borne by the Govt, alone and 
the society has to bear the cost of higher education as it used 
to do earlier, if not entirely at least substantially. The 
factor of cost effectiveness and returns is, therefore, extremely 
relevant to the present day investment.

1.08 One of the major sources of income is the fee from the 
students. It has not been revised upward for about forty years 
in most of the universities and there is need for its upward 
revision. The UGC has accordingly decided to study this aspect 
in its entirety and consequently an attempt has been made in the 
pages that follow to elicit the views of those who are engaged on 
this extremely exciting adventure. A few suggestions have been 
put forth after a close scrutiny of the rationale of providing a 
strong and adequate resource to the universities to enable them 
to meet the exigencies of rapidly changing social ambience. We 
can no longer wait and watch the public outcry and avoid 
students fulminations on the question of garnering resources for 
the universities without imperilling new discoveries and 
excitements in the course of academic pursuits.

8



C H A P T E R  II

Genesis for Upward Revision in Fee

£.01 The Constitution of India under the directive 
principles of state_ policy inter-alia provides that the State 
shall, within the limit of its economic capacity and development 
make effective provision for securing education. The education 
including technical education, medical education and University 
level education (subject to provisions in list-1) vocational and 
technical trainings have been put under the concurrent list of 
the Constitution of India.

2.02. It has been mentioned in one of the papers published 
by the Association of Indian Universities that Higher education 
systems throughout the world are presently under severe financial 
constraints. The reasons for this are fairly apparent. First, 
the higher education sector has undergone unfettered growth 
rendering it uneconomical. Second, with the expansion of 
information and widening of the base of knowledge and also the 
developments in educational technology, education has become 
costlier. Third, academics, planners and administrators, have 
not given thought to count costs. Fourth, society has reduced 
its philanthropic activities and is slowly withdrawing support 
from the field of education. Fifth, but most importantly, 
governments are no longer in a position to shoulder the mounting 
costs of higher education. And last the education has not only 
become the most neglected sector but countless parasites and 
drones have taken birth on the soil of education and they are 
flourishing on this unfortunate sector without any let or 

hindrance.
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2.03. As is to be expected the constraints are the severest 
in developing countries, like India, where tertiary education had 
undergone uncontrolled expansion, where inflation rates have been 
high, and where academic institutions have been totally dependent 
upon government funding for their functioning. Faced with fiscal 
crisis our educational institutions have now to look for 
alternate sources of revenue and find ways and means of reducing 
costs. The latter calls for an analysis of expenditure and 
determination of unit costs.

2.04. It has been felt that government funding prior to 
independence was not more than 50% of the total expenditure of 
the institutions and the rest was met by private resources by way 
of fees, donations etc. As the government has to discharge its 
obligations of imparting education to the boys and girls up to 
the age of 14 years, some expenditure on higher education will 
have to be shared by the society and we cannot possibly exempt 
affluent section of the society from paying reasonable cost of 
their higher education.

2.05. The education policy of the govt, of India now 
encourages augmentation of resources by each institution for 
covering a larger portion of cost of education.

2.06. Access to higher education must, in fact, be made 
wider than now for the poorer students t h rough tuition fee 
waivers, scholarships and other means which are not a subject 
matter of this Committee but we have chosen to make some 
suggestions in this direction as well.

2.07. The Punnayya Committee had considered the revision 
of fee by Central Universities/Deemed Universities and

10



"Tuit ion Fee: Tuition fees have not been revised for a very 
long time in spite of the costs of all services going up. 
Tuition fees may be revised upward with immediate effect and 
may be periodically adjusted, keeping in view the rate of 
inflation. A mechanism must also be evolved by universities 
whereby these fees are regularly and periodically adjusted 
to the rise in the costs. The revised fees should be made 
applicable to the new entrants to a course of study. The 
revision of fees must be related in a meaningful manner to 
the recurring ,cost of the course of study and employment 
opportunities offered by the course, that is, that the 
tuition fees will be different within the university for 
different courses of study.
Other Fees: The universities must also review all other 
fees structure. Fees for admission, examination etc. must 
be so charged as to recover the recurring costs on the 
operations. Fees for library, laboratory, sports and 
similar other facilities must be revised upwards to recover 
a significant part of the recurring cost.
Hostel and Mess Fees: These are not only heavily subsidised 
but some of the items of subsidy, such as use of 
electricity, water etc. are often not even quantified. 
These fees should be revised with immediate effect to meet 
all the actual recurring costs and in due course of time 
part of the capital cost as well. The Committee recognises 
that this is a sensitive issue and recommends that the 
student community should be involved in the discussions to 
raise resources where their interests are affected."

The Committee also recommended that the resources 
generated by the universities should constitute at least 15% 
of the total recurring expenditure at the end of the first 
five years and at least 25% at the end of 10 years. (Page 
79, para 9.19)

recommended as under (para 9.08, page 77)

Classification of Fee
2.08 In most of the universities in India the fee is being

charged under four groups:
Group 'A ' consists of enrolment, admission, tuition, 
hostel maintenance fee, examination fee, development 
charges, medical fee and library fines etc. In the 
affiliating or federal universities there is a different 
system. Certain amount is being kept by the College and 
some amount in the form of admission, examination, 
development fee, union fee etc. is remitted to the 
University.
Group 1B ' consists of games, Union, literary magazine fee 
etc .
Group 'C ' consists of boarding house dues, hostel games, 
hostel maintenance, food charges, hostel magazine, if any,
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etc

Group ' D ' consists of caution money, various types of 
deposits like science deposit, library deposit, breakages 
etc .

Existing Fee Structure
2.09 / The U.G.C. has circulated a statement showing various 

types of fee charged in various Universities on the basis of data 
compiled by A.I.U. A copy is enclosed (Appendix IV). So far as 
hostel fee, hostel staff, Electricity and room rent etc. is 
concerned, the U.G.C. issued a letter No. 50-1/62(CUP), dated 
25th September, 1963, a copy of which is enclosed as (Appendix V) 
to this report. It will be noted that room rent and electricity 
charges have been mixed-up and no electricity charges are being 
taken separately,

2.10. The All India Council For Technical Education have 
suggested a fee structure for the Engineering Colleges in 
private sector. A copy of the Notification dated 30th July 1998 
is enclosed as Appendix (V I ) .

2.11. While considering the fee structure, one has to keep
in mind a few bare facts:
(1) The higher fee gives sobriety to the system and to the 

institutions and is also helpful in maintaining the law and 
order. When the fees are adequately and regularly realised 
the students are inevitably drawn towards their academic 
goal.

(2) The revenue to be realised from the revised fee is to be 
quite substantial so as to meet the requirements of Punnayya 
Committee. The Universities should generate at least 25% of 
recurring expenditure at the end of 10 years. It is a 
really very difficult target to achieve but we may have to 
strive towards the goal to the extent possible.

(3) Some of the Universities have courses which are governed by 
the Regulations of the Medical Council of India or All India 
Council for Technical Education. In respect of fee for 
these courses the Supreme Court of India has given a policy 
judgement and that will have to be kept in mind while 
considering the revised fee structure.

12



2.12 A question arises as to how to fix the fee for a
particular class at a uniform rate for the central universities 
and deemed to be universities receiving maintenance grants from 
the' Central or State Governments or statutory grant disbursing 
bodies under their control as deemed to be universities if they 
operate on self-financing basis without receiving maintenance 
grants from the Central or State Governments or statutory grant 
disbursing bodies under their control are to be dealt with as per 
Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development 
notification referred to in para 0.06.
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C H A P T E R  III 

Certain issues and view points relating to fee hike

3.01 Since fee hike is a very sensitive issue, views 
have been expressed about the political overtoning,competence of 
the UGC to prescribe regulations governing the fee structure, the 
policy of the Goverment on a vexed subject like this vis-a-vis 
the general feeling that provision for education even at the 
University is a national obligation and hence many people 
believe, though mistakenly, that all levels of education from 
Montessori and kinder garten to all forms of higher education 
must be easily accessible to all. Thes-e inchoate ideals and 
irrational feelings should no longer be perpetuated. A nation's 
majesty is reflected in its institutions; these are the crucibles 
in which the talents are perfected and fashioned into different 
moulds. We have, therefore, to tend, nurture and manicure our 
institutions and for this adequacy of funds, maintenance of 
highest discipline and enforcement of public decency will have to 
be meticulously ensured.

3.02 Those who agree with the genesis of fee hike have 
different perceptions about the methodology of arriving at a 
figure of fee for a class. Some of them wanted that while working 
out the unit cost, component of salary should be excluded and 
only running costs and related other expenditure be taken into 
account. It has also been suggested that the fee may be indexed 
to inflation and revised every five years but the impact should 
be cushioned by an open ended scheme of merit - cum-means and that 
the unit cost financing system should be linked with uniform
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both general and technical throughout the Country. In other 
words the present free for all, "jostling and rollicking" must 
continue unabated. If we interfere with the present disposition 
of the' busy bodies and operators on the educational scene, the 
hell will be let loose and the chief executives will be driven to 
a humiliating bind.

3.03 We propose to discuss these issues in this chapter. 
The genesis of raising fee has been given in Chapter II including 
the constitutional provisions. UGC under its Act is empowered 
to lay down conditions for the release of grants and also to 
decide the quantum of grant in aid. Section 12(A) of the UGC Act 
clearly empowers the commission to prescribe regulations 
governing the fee structure. It is also not within the purview 
of this committee to examine this issue as the members of the 
committee have taken up this assignment in the light of the 
decision arrived in the meeting of the Vice-Chancellors in the 
Commission's office itself as referred to in para 0.01. This 
committee's job is to examine all the aspects of fee hike and 
submit its views to the Commission for such action as the 
Commission may like to take within the frame work of its Act.

3.04 Government's policy is already clearly enunciated in 
the notification of 18th March, 1997. The question of 
privatisation of education is entirely a different matter which 
we are not to deal with here. Our aim is to find ways and means 
to fill the gap between the mounting expenditure on higher 
education and the limited resources available as they have not 
been raised for the last about 50 years and hence the client's 
resistance in the payment of fee has become inexorable.

15



3.05 The committee, however, gave serious thought to the 
implementation of the recommendations of the committee and

examined the existing vitiated academic ambience in which the 
centres of higher education are not provided with the needed 
safeguards and authority to implement their wise and pragmatic 
decisions. It was considered expedient to recommend that certain 
mandatory provisions be made to ensure that the revised fee 
structure being suggested by the Committee is implemented by all 
the universities concerned.

3.06 While considering the view of indexing fee to 
inflation as one which merits consideration, the committee is of 
the opinion that it may be difficult to work out the rate of 
inflation by each University and indexing it to fee. The 
committee, however, is definitely of the view that adequate 
number of scholarships should be made available to the students 
and that the education should not be made out of the reach of the 
poor and down trodden. Adequate provision should, therefore, be 
made far the free-ship, half-fee and other forms of assistance 
and financial aid to the poor and needy.

3.07 In a meeting of the sub-committee of this committee 
Joint Secretary, UGC, Finance Officer, AMU and the Coordinator, 
Information & Statistics Bureau of the UGC met on 1.6.1999 and 
scanned the data available about the fee level in the country and 
also examined whether the averages worked out could be used by 
the committee in analysing the fee structure. The sub-committee 
found that the data available are subject-wise like humanities, 
social sciences and so on and not class-wise. In many 
universities it was found that professional courses like

16



agriculture have also been indicated in the humanities. There 
was also no indication whether the fee shown were monthly or 
annual.

3.08. However, as decided in the meeting of this Committee 
held on 27th October, 1998 increases have been suggested @ 3% of 
the unit cost worked out by the Punnayya Committee which does not 
take into account the element of revised pay as recommended by 
the Vth Pay Commission. The Committee has constantly kept the 
academic environment, need for higher institutional maintenance 
and the public resistance to hike in the existing fees in view 
before recommending appropriate increase in the fee structure 
obtaining all over the country.

17



C H A P T E R  IV 

Principles and Methodology for Determining Fee Structure

4.01 The Ministry of Human Resource Development vide 
notififcation in the Gazette of India dated 18th March, 1997 
(Appendix VII) have laid down the following general principles 
arising out of S.C. judgement in Unnikrishnan case. This 
notification primarily relates to the self financed private 
colleges but these principles may serve as guidelines for central 
universities and deemed to be universities as well and are 
accordingly discussed as follows:

General Principles;
4.02. The policy guide-lines enunciated below seek to ensure 

a fair fee structure in the relevant institutions. A fee 
structure in order to be just, has to be fair to all concerned, 
namely, the students and their guardians, the management, faculty 
members and employees. The bed-rock of such a policy has to be 
avoidance of commercialization and profit-making while 
simultaneously ensuring maintenance of standards and upkeep of 
facilities and assets.

4.03. Keeping these as prime considerations, the following 
may be identified as the broad general principles which may form 
the present policy frame work:

(i) Prevention of profit making and ensuring, as far as 
possible, the principle of n o -p r o f i t -n o -loss .

(ii) To make allowance in the fee so as to provide for 
replacement and upgradation of facilities;

(iii) Providing for a transparent and tangible procedure for 
fee determination; realization and its accounting.

18



4.04 Fee may have two broad categories- Tuition Fee and 
Development Fee. Besides, the management of the institutions may 
realise the actual cost of boarding and messing from the 
students.

4.05 Tuition Fee will seek to recover the actual cost of
imparting education. While assessing a fair tuition fee, we may
take into account the following:

(i) Salary and allowances including bonus, if admissible, to 
teaching and non-teaching employees;

(ii) Expenditure on administrative services;
(iii) Cost of maintenance of laboratories including consumables
(iv) Contingent expenditure including statutory requirements 

like audit fee etc.
(v) Cost of acquisition of books and journals for libraries; 

and
(vi) Maintenance of buildings and other assets including rents 

and tariffs.
(vii) Additional inputs in the form of :

(a) computer, internet, E-mail and fax facilities.
(b) games and sports like equestrian, clubs, swimming 

pools and skating rinks etc.

4.06. Now the following questions arise:
(1) What should be the indicators or parameters for fixing the 

fee for a course.
(2) What should be broad classification of fee; both tuition and 

other fees?
(3) Whether mess charges should be uniform and kept separate 

from the University fee?
(4) What should be the quantum of subsidy to be provided to the 

students in the form of facilities in Boarding Houses?

4.07. As pointed out above the Universities are supposed 
to generate at least 15% of the total recurring expenditure at 
the end of first five years and at least 25% at the end of ten
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years ana ':.ne l . b . L . is ..l̂ ej.y co provide ;:uncs on c.ne oasis of 
the recommendations of Punnaiyya Committee Report i.e. on the 
basis of unit cost method. Thus one of the parameters could be 
to lay down the following formula for determination of tuition 
fee and other fees related to the imparting of teaching and 
research:

Suggested Formula:
4.08. 25% of the unit cost worked out on the basis of 

Punnaiyya Committee divided by 12 months could be one of the 
alternatives. For instance the Punnaiyya Committee had worked 
out on page 60 of their report that in the Faculty of Arts and 
Social Sciences the unit cost will be R s . 22,300/- per student. 
25% of this works out to R s . 5575/-. This amount could be the 
tuition fee for one year. Thus the amount payable works out to 
R s . 464.58 say R s . 465/- p.m. This amount is based on logic and 
should be normally acceptable. But considering the imponderables 
in the way of fee fixation and realisation the matter is deeply 
examined for a logical conclusion in Chapter III para 3.08 & 
Chapter V.

4.09. It will be seen from the above that it may be 
difficult to achieve this traget as already mentioned above. The 
Universities may be able to fix-up tuition fee, as decided in 
the meeting held on 27th October, 1998 not more than 3% of the 
unit cost; which in the aforesaid case works out to R s . 669/-p.a 
and R s . 55.75 say R s . 56/- p.m. This is indeed a very paltery 
sum and hence this could be the last bottom line and in ideal 
situation, the fees should be well above this mark.

4.10. Since it is Institutional Unit Cost, we could with 
slight adjustments suggest tuition fee from Class XI to Ph.D. as
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under for Arts and Social Science subjects

Monthly fee Annual Fee
suggested by this committee

I . XI - XII R s . 45/- Rs . 540/-
II. B . A, Rs . 55/- Rs . 660/-

Ill. M . A . Rs . 70/- Rs . 840/-
IV. M.Phil./Ph.D. 

(without fellowship)
Rs . 130/- Rs . 1560/-

With fellowship Rs . 300/- Rs . 3600/-

4.11. Similarly as worked out on page 60 of the Punnayya 
Committee Report, the unit cost for Science Faculty Departments 
including Life Sciences works out to R s . 32,200/-. 3% of this 
works out to R s . 966/-. The monthly fees works out to R s . 81/­
which may be rounded to R s . 90/-. As in the case of Faculty of 
Arts and Social Sciences we may fix the following fee for the 
Faculties of Science and Life Sciences:-

Name of Class Monthly fee Annual fee
Suggested by this Committee

XI and XII Rs. 60/- Rs. 720/-
B.Sc. R s . 90/- Rs . 1080/-
M.Sc . R s . 120/- Rs . 1440/-
M.Phil./Ph.D. 
(without fellowship)

Rs . 150/- Rs . 1800/-

With fellowship Rs . 500/- Rs . 6000/-

4.12 The formula can be described as under:- 
Annual fee = 3% [ (SC+TIC+AMC/E) + (ASCS+SWACS+AdCS+Exam+DEP + StWA) ]
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SC = Cost of salaries (teaching and non-teaching staff in 
department)

TIC = Teaching Input Cost
AMC = Administration and Maintenance Cost 

E = Total Enrolment in the Department.
ASCS = Student Welfare Activities Cost per Student 
AdCS = Administrative Cost per Student 
Exam = Examination Cost per Student
DEP = Depreciation Cost per student 

StWA = Staff Welfare Activities Cost per student

4.13. The unit cost was not worked out for the faculties 
of Engineering, Management, Commerce, Law, Unani Medicine etc. 
by Punnayya Committee but we have made an attempt using the 
above formu1a .

4.14. As per the calculations the unit cost for the 
Faculty of Medicine in one of the Central universities works out 
to R s . 1,03,372/- 3% of which works out to R s . 3101/- per annum
i.e. R s . 258.43 per month.

4.15. Similarly in the case of Engineering the unit cost 
works out to R s . 56,000/- (approximately) and 3% of this works 
out to R s . 1680/- per annum and R s . 140/- per month.

4.16 The fee structure can be worked out on the same basis 
as far as the tuition fee is concerned. Similarly the 
admission fee and examination fee will have to be worked out on 
the basis of actual expenditure on conducting the examinations 
and admissions. Similarly, the Universities may be free to 
fix fee under categories 'B' and 'C', namely, Games Committee, 
Union Fee, Literary, Magazine fee etc. and boarding house dues
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including the hostel games, under category 'C' on the basis or 
actual cost. The caution money deposits, library deposits, 
science deposits etc. may not be less than R s . 150/- per annum. 
The electricity and water charges may be taken on the basis of 
pro-rata distribution cost of electricity in the Hostels based on 
the consumption. Each consumable item must be realistically 
charged to the consumer for proper financial management, 
enforcement of discipline and avoidance of wastage.

4.17. The room rent may be fixed on the basis of covered 
area. If accommodation is shared it may be divided on pro rata 
basis. This item of fee realisation is to be made increasingly 
realistic.

4.18. In addition to the above fee, the Universities are 
separately realising the development charges and fee for the 
application/admission forms not included as a regular fee. This 
is a valuable resource and must be carefully garnered.

4.19. Now that the regular fee is suggested to be 
increased, it is considered expedient that the unit cost as 
worked out above should be confined to the tuition fee only and 
Universities should consider charging fee as enumerated under 
paras 4.16 & 4.17 for groups B, C & D separately.

4.20. The mess charges should be on actual basis and the 
Universities can continue to provide subsidy in the fee for the 
staff, furniture, crockery and cutlery with a serious attempt at 
gradual withdrawal.
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4.21 Modified unit cost method suggested above may be 
considered for approval as the base and certain percentage
increase per
rate in f ive
made m this

ten years time. Specific recommendation has been 
made 'in this regard in Chapter VI - Para 6.16.
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C H A P T E R  V

Proposed Revised Fee Structure

5.01 The Committee after carefully considering all the 
aspects of increase in the existing fee structure recommends the 
following fees for the central universities, which may also be 
considered for adoption by the deemed to be universities, the 
state universities and other institutions of higher education:

Classification Sr. Sec. U.G. P.G. M.Phil. Professional
level Ph.D. courses

( Amount per annum )

Hm. Sc. Hm. Sc. Hm. Sc.

Admission related fee

1. Form fee for all 50 50 50 50
non-test courses

2. Form fee for 60 60 60 60 60 60
all test 
courses 
except the 
following for 
which fee will 
be as noted 
against each:
MBBS/BDS/
BUMS .

B.Tech./B.C.A./ 
B .A .LL.B ./
B.Sc. (Engg.)/ 
BE/BLib S c .,
B .Arch.

75
and above

60
and above

100
and above

100 
and above

150 
and above
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M.D./M.S . /
P.G. Dip.
D.M./M.C.H./
MCA/M.D./
M.S.(Unani)
M S c .E n g g ./
MFC/MBA/MIBM 150
MTA/MSW/ and above
MLib.Sc./LL.M.
Dip. level 
courses:
D i p ./Cert
level 60 60 60 60 60
courses and above

PLUS ( + )

3. Registration 
& Application 
fee to be 
charged either 
with the form 
or separately 
inclusive of 
postal charges:

a) Non-test 150 200 150 200 150 200 200
courses and above

b) test courses 250 300 250 300 250 300 300
and above

Note: Any course considered to be left out may be fitted in the 
relevant level.
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Tuition Fee: 
and

Examination fee
Tuition fee Examination fee

Existing Suggested Exist- Sugg-
(p.m.) (p.m.) ing ested

Sr. Sec. level 
Huminities

Science

15

15

B .A .,B .Cora.(Pass) 15-20

B .Sc. (Pass)

B .A . ,B .Com.(Hons) 15-50

B .Sc.(Hons.)

M .A ., M .Com. 12-50

45

60

55

70

60

110

70

50

50

40-60

40-60

40-60

40-60

60
and above 

75
and above 

75
and above

100 
and above

85
and above

110 
and above

100 
and above

M.Sc.
M.Phil./Ph.D.
Huminities 20-50
Science
(without fellowship)
(with fellowship)

M.B.B.S./B.D.S. 60
Internship
M.D./M.S./P.G 60
Diploma(with 
scholarship)
(Med./Unani Med.)
Ayurved Medicine
BUMS/BAMS 3 0
Internship
B .Tech. (Arch. ) 300

120

130
150

300
500

200

300
500

iob
300

300

200-400

100-150

400

25-50

50-100

120 
and above

400
500 

and above
500
600 

and above
200 

and above

500 
and above

75
and above

100 
and above
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B .S c .(Engg.)/ 
B. Tech.

50 100 100 
and above

B.E. (part-time) 100 300 150 
and above

M .S c .(Engg.)/ 
M . Tech. 
regular with 
scholarship
M .S c .(Engg.) 
without sch.

50

50

300

140

150-200 300 
and above

150 
and above

M . S c . (Engg.) 
(part-time)
B .Lib.Sc .

100

30

300

110 60

200 
and above

100 
and above

M.Lib.Sc. 50 120 120 
and above

LL.B.
B .A .L L .B . 
(5 years)

30
30

110
110

60
60

100 
and above 

100 
and above

LL.M. 50 120 60 150 
and above

B.B.A. 110 100 
and above

M.B.A. 50 120 25pp 75pp 
and above

M . F .C ./MTA 80 120 100 150 
and above

MIBM
MIBM(self 
financed) 500

120

500
100
100

200 
and above 

300 
and above

B.Ed. 20 100 60 75
and above

M.Ed.
MSW/M.A 
Fine Arts/ 
M. P.E

30

30

120

120

60

60

100 
and above

100 
and above

B .Th/M.Th 30 100 60 100 
and above

M. C.A. 75 150 100 150 
and above
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M . Sc .Agr 250 300 60 150
and above

B . Sc . Ag
Post.Doct.: 
Huminities

Science
(without
scholarship)
(with
scholarship)
All Post gra­
duate diplomas - 
Arts/Soc.S c ./Com.
Science

50

25-50
25-50

200

200

300

400
600

75
100

400

400

25-50
50-100

100 
and above

500 
and above

600 
and above

600 
700 

and above

75
and above 

100 
and above

Medicine 50-100 150 50-100 150 
and above

Computer based 25-50 100 50-100 150 
and above

Certificate
courses
Huminities
Science

5-25
5-25

30
50

20-50 60
and above 

75
and above

2. Other fee:
Admission/Re­
admission fee 
Students Aid fee

20-30
10-20

Medical fee/ 
Medical Exam, fee

10-35

Library fee 5
Mid term exam fee 50

Migration fee 20

Provisional 
certificate fee 5-20

Copies of exam­
iners report 
Doc/Post Doc. 
level 25-50

50
50
40

20
75

and above 
50

and above 
50

and above

200 
and above
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Duplicate 
copies of 
Marksheet 50 75

and above
Duplicate
Certificates 75 100 

and above
Triplicate copies 
of certificates 500 600 

and above
Dulicate Degree/ 
Diplomas 200 250 

and above
Reevaluation 
of paper 150 200 

and above

Note: (i) Any fee not mentioned above may either be continued
at the level of existing rate or increased as may be 
deemed appropriate by the concerned University.

(ii) *The levels suggested under tuition fee are 
minimum and universities may be free to charge more 
than the amount suggested above.

Enrolment fee
5.02 Enrolment fee has been generally very low in all the 

Universities ranging between R s . 10 to Rs. 20. It is suggested 
that this fee be increased to R s . 100 and above. It will be one 
time fee.

Fee for students activities:
5.03 The students are required to pay games fee, Union fee, 

literary societies fee, magazine fee and various societies fee. 
The Committee would suggest that these fees may be kept outside 
the general fee structure and be fixed by each University as per 
its requirements, but it should be ensured that the rate of fee 
should be such as the entire cost of the activity is met from the 
earnings and no subsidy be provided from the University 
maintenance budget.
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5.04 The above may also be applicable in respect of
various types of desposits like Caution money, Science 
Deposits, Library deposits.

Educational and Excursion tours
5.05 The tours may be categorised as under:

a) Tours in the nature of field work are compulsory where work 
done is examined and marks are allotted. The entire
expenditure on tours should be charged to the students and 
may not be less than R s . 200/- per annum per student. As 
far as possible the tours may be self sustaining.

b) For professional courses a fee of R s . 200/- and above may be 
charged per student per annum. Here also the tours may be 
organished on no profit no loss basis.

c) Tours which are in the nature of excursion may be controlled 
and as far as possible such tours may be arranged within 
the vicinity of 500 km. Only railway fare of Ilnd class may 
be given out of the fee realised on this score. The 
remaining expenditure on boarding and lodging etc. may be 
met by the students themselves. They may be charged Rs. 
200/- and above per student per session for supervision 
provisioning and correspondence. Normally these tours 
should be self-sustaining.
The tours being a part of the academic course should be 

integrated with the academic programme and administered seriously 
by the concerned Deptts. with no room for running from pillar to 
post for additional allocations or detours to exciting places.

Development fee/charges

5.06 Most of the universities are charging development fee 
ranging from R s . 100 to R s . 15000. In the opinion of the 
Committee, the following fees should be prescribed:

(one time at entry point)
1) All under-graduate courses - R s . 200 - 500 and above
2) All post-graduate courses -, R s . 500 - 800 and above
3) All under-graduate

professional courses - R s . 2500 - 25000 and above
4) Ph.D./D.Lit. - Rs. 3000 - 6000 and above
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5.07 It is suggested that out of this income a Revolving 
Fund may be created. 75% of the balance available may be allowed 
to be utilized for development purposes only or meeting the 
requirements of teaching and research. The interest of 25% which 
is to be kept invested may be utilized for opening new courses or 
new facilities for teaching and research. Guidelines for 
utilizing the amount may be framed by this Committee or any other 
committees appointed by the U.G.C. A small monitoring committee 
may also be formed which may be headed by the Vice-Chancellor and 
whose Member Secretary may be the Finance Officer of the 
concerned University.

5.08 The Vice-Chancellor may, however, be authorised to 
give exemption from payment of development fee to the extent of 
10% of the intake in each course on the recommendations of the 
concerned Chairman/Head of the Department, Dean, Students' 
Welfare and the Proctor, but after due scrutiny and objective 
analysis of the financial status.

Utilization of enhanced fee
5.09 The UGC has decided that the additional fee realized 

after 31st March, 1991 may be kept separate by the universities 
and it will not be deducted from the maintenance grant payable to 
the universities. A corpus fund, if not created, may be 
established in each University. Guidelines for operating this 
corpus fund may be framed and a monitoring committee constituted 
which may be headed by the Vice-Chancellor and whose Member 
Secretary may be the Finance Officer. In this committee a 
representative of the UGC may also be present.

5.10 20% of additional resources by way of enhanced fee may 
be spent on scholarships, fellowships, freeships, financial
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assistance and book aid etc. to the poor and deserving students
Additional 5% may be earmarked and given to the students
belonging to S.C./S.T. categories. This view is also supported 
by the Pur.r.ayya Committee (para 9.12) .

5.11 We also propose that the Students Aid Fund may be 
revived by the UGC. Till 1974, the UGC used to pay a matching 
share @ Rs. 2/-. In case the UGC finds it difficult to provide 
the amount, necessary amount @ R s . 10/- per student and above may­
be claimed from the aforesaid corpus, fund and provided to the 
students in the form of financial Aid. The same amount may also 
be charged to students.

5.12 We also propose that a Students Welfare Fund may be 
established and gradually it may have substantial amount which 
could be used for the welfare and betterment of the students. A 
large number of welfare measures like upgradation of the existing 
health and sports facilities, Library and Internet, Canteen anc 
provision store etc. can be created.

5.13 We also propose that out of the aforesaid corpus, 
funds for research may be provided including replacement of 
equipment in major science engineering and medicine departments.

Hostel/Dining Hall/Mess Fee
5.14 At present, expenditure on salaries of staff appointed 

in the halls of residences and a portion of other expenditure 
like crockery cutlery, utensils, electricity and water used ir. 
the dining halls and furniture etc. is met by the University 

out of its Maintenance Budget (UGC's letter F-50-1/62 (CU?), 
dated 25th September, 1963) as kitchen establishment fee anr. 

other related fees were shifted to the university's Maintenance
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budget. This expenditure should be gradually charged to the 
students in stages. To begin with 5% and above of this 
expenditure may be realised from the students in the first year.

5.15 Punnayya Committee (para 9.10) has observed "These 
are not only heavily subsidised but some of the items of subsidy, 
such as use of electricity, water, etc. are often not even 
quantified. These fees should be revised with' immediate effect 
to meet all the actual recurring costs and in due course of time 
part of the capital cost as well. The Committee recognises that 
this is a sensitive issue and recommends that the student 
community should be involved in the discussions to raise 
resources where their interests are affected." The electricity 
tariff must in due course be totally borne by the students. This 
would also avoid misuse of electricity.

5.16 The fee may be categorised as under:

Hostel fee/

Hostel estab­
lishment fee 
covering room 
rent estab­
lishment and 
electricity

Existing
(Per annum)

Single seated 385

Double seated 330 
Triple or more 275
(In one University)

Suggested 
Single seated:

Room rent

Electricity & 
water charges 
to be increased 
as per tariff

(Rs. ) 
100 
(pm)
50
(pm)

Maintenance 50
charges per s t . (pm)

Double seated:

Room rent(pm) 75

Electricity and 50 
water charges (pm) 
to be increased 
as per tariff 
per student
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Kitchen esta­
blishment fee 
charged for 
crockery, cut­
lery, utensils

(Non-resident 
students 
club fee

Ph.D. students

B
Halls games

Hostel amenities

Identity cards

Hall magazine

- Maintenance 50 
charges per (pm) 
student
Triple seated:

- Room rent (pm) 50

Electricity and 50 
water charges (pm) 
to be increased 
as per tariff 
per student

Maintenance 50
charges per (pm) 
student

75 100 
and above 
per annum

20 40
and above 
per annum

150 200 
and above 
per annum

33 50
and above 
per annum

73

07

30

35

100 
and above 
per annum

15
and above 
per annum

50
and above 
per annum
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Coaching guidance/ 
reading room 15 20

and above 
per annum

Maintenance of 
common room

C
Food charges

15 20
and above 
per annum

to be decided by each University 
in consultation with the students. 
The food should normally be healthy 
and the entire cost must be borne 
by the students. This is an area in 
which no subsidy of any kind can be 
provided.
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Generation o£ Additional Resources

6.01 As mentioned in earlier chapters the University may 
have to generate additional resources. Some of the measures that 
have been suggested by the Punnayya Committee under paras 9.13 
to 9.17 are reproduced below for the facility of reference:

"9.13 Renting out the facilities such as Auditoria, class 
rooms, computer services, play ground, guest houses, hostels, 
lawns and community centres.

9.14 Organization of short term courses/refresher courses
9.15 Seeking of endowment for various purposes
9.16 Starting consultancy services
9.17 Mobilization of resources through alumni"

6.02 Certain number of seats may be reserved for NRI's and 
foreign national from whom the following fee may be charged:

Foreign national:
6.03 A sum of $ 350 may be charged to each foreign student 

as contribution of overseas students for a development of the 
University.

6.04 A sum of $ 250 may be charged to foreign students 
joining any course in the faculties of science, engineering and 
medicine.

6.05 Some prestigious professional courses may be offered 
on merit to selffinancing foreign nationals/non-resident Indians
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on payment of Institutional Economic Fee in freely convertible 
currency. The amount of Institutional Economic Fees may be 
charged as per details given below in addition to other charges:

i. 50000 U.S. Dollars and above (one time at entry point)
for MBBS/BDS Course and this may be systematically 
raised $ 75000.

ii. 8500 U.S. Dollars and above (one time at entry point)
for M.Tech. Course

iii . 5000 U.S. Dollars and above for B . Tech ./B . Arch ./M . F . C .
(per annum), B.A. (Hons.) Communicative English/BCA/ 
B.Sc. (Industrial Chemistry) (one time at entry point)

iv. 4000 U.S. Dollars and above (per annum) for MIBM Course.
v. 3000 U.S. Dollars and above for MCA/M.Sc. (Agr.)/MBA

Courses (per annum) and MA/MSc/MCom (one time at entry 
point)

v i . 2000 U.S. Dollars and above for MTA/MJMC/MFA/BFA/MSW/
LLM (per annum) and B .A ./LL.B ./ B .A ./ B .S c ./ B .Com./SSSC 
(Part I) Courses (one time at entry point)

The above will be in addition to normal fee.

6.06 The above list is illustrative and not exhaustive and 
any course omitted here may be added in the concerned group. The 
above fee is minimum and the institutions will be free to charge 
the amount beyond the indicated limit.

Incentives to the Universities for additional resources:
6.07 The UGC had started a scheme of providing incentives 

to the universities to the extent of 25% of the additional 
resources generated. The UGC has not considered fee additionally 
generated and buildings or equipments received as donations for 
the purpose of computing incentives. Generally the donations are 
received for the institution of scholarships and cannot be 
utilized for any other purpose. The conditions of the incentives 
may have to be extended to include the above items like buildings 
& equipment etc. Claims of the universities in this respect Oil so
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need to be expedited for which a mechanism at the U.G.C. may have 
to be evolved. This incentive scheme has already worked well and 
alumni and donors have felt encouraged to donate liberally so as 
to secure higher grants for their alma mater. This scheme of 
incentive can also include additional fee generated from 1999­
2000 .

6.08 In view of the change brought by the Finance (No. 2) 
Act 1998 Section 10(22) and 10(22-A) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 
have been omitted w.e.f. 1.4.1999. It means that the income of 
the institution will be taxable as per the provisions of the 
Income Tax Act. Therefore, the liability for payment of advance 
tax will become due from the financial year 1998-99 relevant for 
the assessment year 1999-2000. The due dates as prescribed Under 
Section 209 read with Section 211 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 
are 15th September, 15th December and 15th March of the financial 
year.

6.09 The Secretary, University Grants Commission vide
letter No. F . 3 9/98 (CPP-II) dated 15th April, 1999 also circulated
the above provisions (Appendix-VIII) . For the facility of the
reference the text of the letter is reproduced h ere: -

"I am to inform you that as per the information received 
from the Finance Ministry, Section 10(22) of the Income 
Tax Act has been deleted in response to the 
recommendations made by the Public Accounts Committee 
(PAC) of Parliament in its 102nd Report on Charitable 
Trusts. PAC had recommended deletion of blanket exemption 
to educational institutions as several cases of misuse of 
this exemption had been noticed. In response to 
suggestions received from educational institutions, the 
exemption available to educational institutions existing 
solely for educational purposes and not for profit have 
been continued under section 1 0 (23c) for institution that 
are either funded and managed by State/Central Govt, or if 
the annual receipts of such institutions do not exceed 
Rs . 1 c r o r e . For the remaining institutions certain 
conditions similar to those applicable to notified Trusts
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or Institutions established for Charitable purposes or 
Public religious purposes shall apply. These conditions 
are as follows :
a) The institution is required to make an application for 

claiming exemption of income in the prescribed form for 
approval.

b) The institution may be required to produce audited 
annual accounts.

c) The institution is required to apply its income or 
accumulate it for application, wholly and exclusively 
for the objects for which it is established.

d) The accumulated income is to be invested in the modes 
specified in section 11(5) such as Government 
Securities, Post Office Savings Banks, Deposits with 
any Scheduled Banks, Unit Trust of India, Debentures 
issued by any Company or Corporation, investment or 
deposit in any public Sector Company, Bonds issued by a 
Financial Corporation engaged in long term finance for 
industrial development, or for construction or purchase 
of housing, investment in any immovable ' property, 
deposits with IDBI and Mutual Funds.

These educational institutions have been given 
time upto 1.4.2001 to transfer their existing 
investments to the specified securities."

6.10 The Universities have also to apply for claiming 
refund of the tax deducted by various Banks and agencies on 
investments made in terms of the provisions of Section 10(22) 
read with Section 197(1) and 143(1) of the Income Tax Act. It 
delays the matter and creates other complications.

6.11 It may be pertinent to point out that in February, 
1993, the Finance Minister had announced tax incentives in order 
to encourage private funding of higher education and 100% 
exemption was granted and a new sub-clause III in Section 80- 
G(2) (A) in the Income Tax Act was added. This was communicated 
to the Universities as well (Appendix IX)..

6.12 This matter was discussed in the meeting of the 

Committee at length on 25.6.1999 and it was decided that the
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Finance Ministry may be approached to make necessary amendments 
for the exemption of the Universities in both the matters 
enumerated in para 6.08, 6.09 and 6.10. It was also suggested 
that wherever misuse of power is noticed that particular 
organisation may be dealt with as per the provisions of law. If 
the Law is not adequate it may be given more teeth rather than 
withdrawing the exemption from all the universities.

6.13 Under para 9.19 as stated earlier the Punnayya 
Committee recommended that "the resources generated by the 
universities should constitute at least 15% of the total 
recurring expenditure at the end of first five years and at least 
25% at the end of ten years."

6.14 The committee gave serious thought to the above 
recommendation. Almost all the recommendations for increasing the 
fee' have been made keeping in view this recommendation. We are, 
however, of the firm opinion that this target cannot be achieved 
in any manner by the central and the deemed to be universities. 
Let us, however, continue our struggle to achieve the goal and 
augment the resources presently available.

6.15 Tuition fee and all other fees which are not to be 
charged on one time basis should be tenable for 12 months.

6.16 Yearly upward revisions may be made at 2% of the 
suggested rate and after five years the Commission may consider 
the entire issue again for upward revision in the fee structure.

6.17 The additional amount generated by way of increases in 
fee will not be utilised for payment of salaries as recommended 
by the Punnaiyya Committee vide para 5.10 (lii) and will be borne
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by the U.G.C. on 100% basis. This point may be once again made 
known so that the resistance to higher fee realisation gets 
diluted. The recalcitrants very brazenly argue that if the 
general grants are to be reduced by the UGC in proportion to the 
fee realised, then there is no advantage to the institution. But 
this specious reasoning will be fully exploded, if this 
additionality is allowed to be utilised for the betterment of the 
institution in a regulated & monitored way. Necessary guidelines 
for the utilisation of enhanced fees can be prescribed 
separately. For the present it is necessary to make this 
proposition extremely attractive.
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C H A P T E R  VII

Summary of Recommendations

1. Level of fee charged by different universities for various 
courses being extremely low, the fee needed upward revision. 
(0.01)

2. Higher education systems through out the world are 
presently under severe financial constraints due to mounting 
costs of higher education reduction of philanthropic activities 
by society and slowly withdrawal of support from the field of 
educat ion. (2.02)

3. Faced with fiscal crisis educational institutions are 
looking for alternate sources of revenue and finding ways and 
means of reducing costs and analysis of expenditure on unit cost 
method. (2.03)

4 . Affluent Section of the society should pay reasonable cost 
of the higher education. (2.04)

5. Institutions be encouraged for augmentation of resources 
but access to higher education must, in fact, be made wider than 
now for the poorer students through tuition fee waivers, 
scholarships. (2.06)

6. The higher fee gives sobriety to the system and to the 
institutions and is also helpful in maintaining the law and 
order. (2.11)

7. Powers of the Govt, and the UGC to increase the level of 
fee. (3.03, 3.04) Certain mandatory provisions be made to ensure
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that the revised fee structure being suggested by the Committee 
is implemented by all the universities concerned. (3.05)

8. The fee structure can not be indexed to rate of inflation in 
view of non-availability of data in each University. (3.06)

9. A fee structure in order to be just, has to be fair to all 
concerned, namely, the students and their guardians, the 
management, faculty members and employees. The bed-rock of such 
a policy has to be avoidance of commercialization and profit- 
making while simultaneously ensuring maintenance of standards and 
upkeep of facilities and assets. (4.02)

10. Tuition will seek to recover the actual cost of imparting 
education. (4.05)

11. Modified unit cost method i.e. 3% of the unit cost worked 
out by Punnayya Committee should be the basis of fee structure 
which may be increased every year to the extent of 2%. (4.12,
4.21 Sc 6.16)

12. Unit cost for faculties of Medicine & Engineering. (4.14 &
4.15)

13. Suggestions for fixing fee for extra curricular activities 
like magazines, games, caution money, room rent, electricity and 
mess charges. (4.16 - 4.20)

14. Suggested levels of various types of fee. (5.01, 5.02)

15. Subsidies for educational and excursion tours. (5.03)

16. Levels of development fee. (5.06)
Increased resources to be utilized for development purposes 
and monitored through a committee. 15.07)
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V.C. may be authorised to give exemption from payment c 
development fee. (5.08)

17. Utilization of enhanced fee, formation of a corpus fund 
award of scholarships, fellowships revival of students Aid Fun: 
establishment of students Welfare Fund, replacement of equipment
5.07 to 5.11)

18. Hostel/Dining Hall/Mess fee, room rent, electricity charge, 
and maintenance charges - levels of fee suggested. (5.14 to 5. It

19. Generation of additional resources - various methods 
levels of fee from foreign nationls and N.R.I.s. (6.03 to 6.06)

20. Incentive to University for generating additional resources 
(6.07)

21. Exemption from payment of Income Tax by the universitiec 
due to abolition of Section 10(22) . (6.08 to 6.12)

22. The target of increasing resources to the extent of 25% of 
the budget by the end of 10 years as recommended by Punnayya 
Committee can/not possibly be achieved. (6.13 & 6.14)

23. All fees to be charged for 12 months. (6.15)

24 . Yearly upward revisions be made at 2% of the suggested rate 
and after five years, the Commission may consider the entire 
issue again. (6.16)

25. The additional amount generated by way of increases in fee 
will not be utilised for payment of salaries as recommended by
the Punnayya Committee vide para 5.10 (iii) anc 
the U.G.C. on 100% basis. (6.17)
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APPENDIX -  I I

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE CONSTITUTED BY THFl 
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION TO EXAMINE THE FEE STRUCTURE ANn 
MAKE NECESSARY SUGGESTIONS IN RESPECT OF INCREASE IN THE FFFS 
HELD ON 27TH OCTOBER 1998 AT 11.00 AM IN THE OFFICE OF THF 
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION, BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG. NEW DELHI.

Present:

1. Dr. M. Rahman, 
Vice-Chancellor,
Aligarh Muslim University, 
Aligarh - 202002

2. Prof. Alauddin Ahmad, 
Vice-Chancellor,
Jamia Hamdard,
New Delhi - 110062

3. Prof. D.K. Sinha, 
Vice-Chancellor,
Visva Bharti,
Shanti Niketan - 731235

Prof. V.T. Patil, 
Vice-Chancellor, 
Pondicherry University, 
R. Venkataraman Nagar, 
Pondicherry - 604014
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Special Invitees:

5. Mr. Manzoor Ahmad, 
Vice-Chancellor,
Agra University,
Agra

6. Mr. S. Shafiq Ahmad, 
Finance Officer,
Aligarh Muslim University, 
Aligarh - 202002.

U.G.C.'s Secretariat:

7. Dr. R.K. Chauhan,
Joint Secretary,

8. Shri M.S. Yadav,
Coordinator, Information and Statistics Bureau, UGC,
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9. Sliri Vasudeva Talreja,

1. Dr. Rahman, Vice-Chancellor, Aligarh Muslim University -and 

Chairman of the Committee, welcomed the members to the first 

meeting of the Committee constituted by the UGC to examine the 

fee structure in the Universities and suggest extent and measures 

for upward revision in the rate of fee. He also drew attention 

of the members of the Committee towards a note circulated by him 

on the uniform fee structure for the central Universities of 
India .

2. He clarified that because of the constitutional provision 

and the Government policy as well as the resource crunch it 

appears necessary that the existing fee structure should be 

revised upwards. The in-built subsidies should be curtailed in 

order to squeeze in funds for other important and urgent needs.

3. At the same time access to the higher education must be made 

wider than now for the poor students through tuition waivers, 

scholarship and other means which are not a subject matter of 

this Committee but we may make suggestion in this direction as 

wel 1.

4. The existing rates as seen from the statistics made 

available by A.I.U. and the UGC it was noticed that the level of 

fee charged by different Universities for various courses is 

extremely low and also varies from University to University lor
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the same course. While considering the fee structure one has to 

keep in mind a few bare facts:

(i) Higher fee gives sobriety to the system and to the 

institutions and it is also helpful in maintaining law and 
order.

(ii) The revenue realised has to be quite substantial so as to 

meet the reconimendat ions of Punnaiya Committee appointed by 

UGC which says that by the end of IX-Plan the Universities 

should generate 25% of their total budget.

(iii) General principles will be prevention of profit making, non 

commercia1isation of education and that the entire process 

should be transparent.

5. He mentioned that one of the para meters for determining the 

fee for a course would be the unit cost method taking into 

account the components of salary, allowance, expenditure on 

administrative services, cost of maintenance of Labs., Library 

buildings and Computer Internet, E-Mail, Fax facilities and Games 

and Sports like Equestrian Clubs, Swimming Pool etc. The formula 

for determination of fee as mentioned in para 25 on page 9 of 

note circulated may be considered for adoption. The formula may 

be as under:

Annual
Tuition Fee = 5% [(SC+TIC+AMC/E)+(ASCS+SWACS+AdCS+Exam+DEP+StWA)]
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SC - Cost of salaries (Teaching and Non-Teaching staff 
in department)

TIC = Teaching Input Cost
AMC = Administration and Maintenance Cost 

E = Total Enrolment in the Department 
ASCS = Students Welfare Activities Cost per Student 
AdCS = Administrative Cost per Student 
Exam = Examination Cost per Student 
DEP = Depreciation Cost per Student 
StWA = Staff Welfare Activities Cost per Student 

The fee may be increased ® 5% every alternate year.

6. The Committee felt that aforesaid paper lias been well drawn 

and covered almost all aspects of the problem. It was, however, 

felt that it is a very sensitive issue and has political 

overtoning and, therefore, the Committee has to proceed in a very 

cautious way and make recommendations very carefully which may be 
realistic and could be implemented.

7. Some of the members felt that the report to be prepared by 

the Committee should contain inter-alia the following points:

(i) It should specify the provision of the UGC Act under which 

it has the power to make regulations for the increase in 

f ee .

(ii) It should clearly specify the Government policy that the 

Universities have to generate revenues upto a certain 

level and that it is linked with the payment of the grants 

to the Universities.

iii) Almost 80% expenditure in universities is on 'salaries' 

alone. With the implementation of recommendation of Vth
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Pay Commission the salary component will further bulge out 

and naturally it will increase very substantially the unit 

cost. We should, therefore, take only other Departmental 

expenditure mentioned in para 5.

8. The Committee also considered the letter of Mr. Shahabuddin, 

M.P , dated 21st March 1998 addressed to the Minister for Human 

Resource Development in which he has made certain suggestions. 

The paras relating to this Committee are reproduced as under:

(a) "The fee may be indexed to inflation and revised every
5 years but the impact should be cushioned by an open- 
ended scheme of merit-cum-means scholarships".

(b) "The unit cost financing system should be linked with 
uniform availability of University and under-graduate 
college education, both general and technical, 
throughout the country" .

9. The Committee felt that different fee structure for 

traditional courses and 'dying courses' or less attractive 
courses should be worked out.

10. The Universities should revise fee structure and generate 

income in a substantial manner provided Govt, does not adjust it 

against the committed expenditure like Bonus, ADAs etc. The 

Committee felt that the during the last three years the 

Government has not released the grant's on account of ADA, Bonus; 

etc. on the plea that the Universities have sufficient funds wilt, 

them.
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11. Those Universities who revise fee structure should be/
provided with incentives.

12. Although the UGC has decided that it will provide 25% 

incentive on income from donations subject to a ceiling of Rs. 25 

lacs but very small amounts have been paid and that the UGC 

should also take into account the donation given in the form of 

building and other moveable or immoveable assets.

13. The Committee felt that it may not be possible for the 

Universities to generate income to meet 10% expenditure on 

salaries and an other 10% by way of savings.

14. The Committee suggested that only 3% as against 5% of the 

propceed unit cost should be considered for the traditional 

courses and 10% for professional courses.

15. The Vice-Chancellor of Pondicherry University mentioned that 

he has drawn up a plan for generating additional resources and 

that he would circulate the paper in due course.

16. The Joint Secretary, UGC mentioned that certain information 

relating to fee has been further tabulated which may be gone 

through by the Committee before making recommendations.
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17. Following decisions were taken in the light of the 

discussions:

(1) The paper should be revised and the above points 

incorporated or dealt with suitably. It may be circulated 

amongst the members through the UGC. Next meeting may be convened 

when all aspects discussed have been covered.

(2) If necessary the Chairman may discuss the fee structure and 

other matters relating to Deemed and state Universities 

separately but these universities may also be covered in the 

paper.

(3) Attempt may also be made to examine and suggest measures and 

extent of fee other than tuition fee and subsidies allowed to 

hostels as per UGC's letter No. F.50-1/62 (CUP) dated 25.9.1963 

particularly electricity and room rent etc.

(4) Joint Secretary, UGC; F.O., AMU and Coordinator, Information

& Statistics Bureau, UGC may examine the data received and 

suggest to Chairman of the Committee how averages worked out can 

be used by this Committee in analysing the fee structure.

( Dr. R.K. Chauhan ) ( Dr. M. Rahman )
Joint Secretary, UGC. Vice-Chancellor, AMU
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A P P E N D IX  - I I I

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee constituted b.
the fee structure 
in India and make 
held on 25th June, 
Delhi.

PRESENT:

1. Dr. M. Rahman,
Vice-Chancellor,
Aligarh Muslim University,
Aligarh-202002
(in the Chair)

2. Prof. Y.C. Simhadri,
Vice-Chancellor,
Banaras Hindu University,
Varanasi-221 005.

3. Prof. V.T. Patil,
Vice-Chancellor,
Pondicherry University,
Pondicherry-605 014.

4. Prof. D.K. Sinha*
Vice-Chancellor,
Vishwa Bharti University,
Shantiniketan-731 235.

5. Prof. Allauddin Ahmad,
Vice-Chancellor,
Jamia Hamdard,
jamia Nagar,
Mew Delhi.

6. Prof. P.S. Satsangi,
Vice-Chancellor,
Dayalbagh Educational Institute,
Dayalbagh,
Agra-282005.

7. Prof. Vachaspati Upadhyaya*
Vice-Chancellor,
Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri 
Rashtriya Sanskrit Vidyapeeth,
Katwaria Sarai,
New Mehrauli Road,
New Delhi-110 016.

*Could not attend the meeting.

Special Invitee:
Mr. S.Shafiq Ahmad,
Finance Officer,
A.M.U., Aligarh-202002.

the University Grants Co~;:.i s r, ion to examine 
in the Central and Deemed to be Universities 
necessary suggestions for its upward revision 
1999 at 11 A.M. in the office of the U.G.C., New
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U.G.C.

Dr. R.K. Chauhan,
Joint Secretary,
U.G.C.
Shri C.K. Kapahi,
Under Secretary,
U.G.C.
Shri M.S. Yadav,
Coordinator, Information & Statistics Bureau,
U.G.C.

Before taking up the items of the agenda for consideration 
the Chairman, Dr. M. Rahman welcomed Prof. Y.C. Simhadri and 
Prof. P.S. Satsangi who attended the meeting for the first, time 
and expressed the hope that their presence in the meeting will 
help the Committee in its deliberations immensely.

Item No.1-

Confirmed the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held earlier on 27th October, 1998 at 11 A.M. in the office of 
the U.G.C., New Delhi.

Item No. 2-

Considered the Draft Report on the formulation of fee 
structure in the Central and Deemed Universities in India which 
was prepared in the light of the decisions arrived at in the 
meeting held on 27th October, 1998.

The Chairman explained the salient features of the report 
including the genesis, principles and methodology for d e t e r m i n i n g  

the fee structure as we 11 as the quantum of various types of 
fee suggested to be fixed. The members of the Committee felt 
that the report has been well crafted and covered almost all 
the aspects of the problem.

The m e m b e rs  a g r e e d  with the s e - j on s m a d e  in the report. 
A rev.- s u g g e s t i o n s  were, h o w e v e r , ma ;i o to m a k e  t h e recommendation:?
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more clear in respect of the following 

Chapter-II- Para 2.01­

1. It may be made clear that the guidelines circulated 
by the Ministry vide notification in the Gazette of India dated 
18th March, 1997 relate to self-financed private Colleges. These 
guidelines can, however, be adopted for consideration by this 
Committee.

Chapter-II- Para 2.03­

2. The words "Involving the State Governments concerned 
in the process of fee determination" may be deleted from here 
and may be added at any other suitable place in a different form 
stating that in case the State Governments so decide, the recommen­
dations made by the Committee may also be adopted by them.

Chapter-Ill - Para 3.03­

3. It needs to be mentioned that the Central Government 
may take suitable steps to provide that the policy decisions 
taken by the U.G.C. in respect of fee structure will be mandatory 
and will have to be followed by each University.

Chapter-IV - Para 4.01­

4. At some places the words "and above" have been added 
and in the note on page 20 it has been mentioned that increases 
suggested under tuition fee are minimum and may be fixed at a 
rate above the amount shown. The word "increases" may be substituted 
by the word "levels" and a clear note indicating that the fee 
suggested is the minimum and the words "and above" may be added 
wnerever some level of fee has been suggested.
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5. It should be added th a t  the Development Fee ind i c a t e d  

can be one time at the en t r y  p o i n t  and can also be realised in 

s u b s e q u e n t  years as per the f i n a n c i a l  needs of the University.

C h a p t e r - I V  - Para 4.08-

6. In the first line on pa g e  22 the words "additional 

r e s o u r c e s "  may be added after 25%.

C h a p t e r - I V -  Para 11-

7. The sentence "at l e a s t  a sum of Rs.15 lakhs m a y  be 

e a r m a r k e d  for the purpose" m a y  be deleted.

C h a p t e r - I V -  Para 4.14-

8. The Committee felt t h a t  the words "establishment fee" 

m a y  be r e p l a c e d  by M a i n t e n a n c e  C h a r g e s  and level of hostels fee 

a n d  e l e c t r i c i t y  charges etc. be f i x e d  as under

C h a p t e r - I V -  P a r a - 4 . 08-

Classification Single seated D o u b l e  seated Triple seated

ftoom rent @ R s .100/- p.m. 
or Rs.1200/- p.a. 
per student

@ R s . 7 5 / -  p.m. @ Rs.50/- p.m.
p e r  s t u d e n t  or per student or

R s . 9 0 0 / -  p.a. Rs.600/- p.a. per
student

Electricity and 

ft ter Charges
Rs.50/- p.m. 
per student or 
Rs.600/- p.a. 
per student

R s . 5 0 / -  p.m. 
p e r  s t u d e n t  or 
R s . 6 0 0 / -  p.a. 
p e r  s t u d e n t

-do-

^ i n t e n a n c e
“ arges

Rs.50/- p.m. 
per student or 
Rs.600/- p.a. 
per student

R s . 5 0 / -  p.m. 
p e r  s t u d e n t  or

-do-R s . 6 0 0 / -  p.a. 
p e r  s t u d e n t

R s . 2 0 0 / -  p.m. or 
R s .2400/- p.a. 
per student

Rs . 210 0/- p.a. 
p e r  s t u d e n t  X 2 
= R s .4 200/- 
p e r  r o o m

R s .1800/- p.a. per 
student o y A s  f't/to
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The above rates are proposed as a minimum base level and the 

actual realisation could be well above the proposed amounts.

Chapter-V- Para 5.05-

9. The words "in the beginning of the course" occurring in 

this para may be substituted by the words "one time and it may be 

indicated that this is the minimum amount and if Institutions can 

charge more, they will be at liberty to do Sc.'

GENERAL:

10. The following may be added at appropriate places:

(a) The additional amount generated by way of increase in fee 

will not be utilised for payment of salaries as recommended by the 

punna~ yya Committee vide para 5.10 (i i i ) as the salary, maintenance 

and other over-heads are being borne by the U.G.C. and this system 

of financing will continue.

(b) Yearly upward revisions may be made at 2% of the suggested 

rate and after five years the Commission may consider the entire issue 

again for upward revision in the fee structure.

(c) At many places it is not clear whether the level of fee 

indicated is per month or per annum or one time. It should be made 

more explicit at all places.

(d) The C o m m i t t e e  a u t h o r i s e d  the C h a i r m a n  of the Committee 

to i n c o r p o r a t e  the a b o v e  s u g g e s t i o n s  in the report. T h e  D r a f t  Report 

n&y, the r e a f t e r ,  be c i r c u l a t e d  a m o n g s t  the m e m b e r s  of t h e  Committee, 

ft w e e k ' s  ti m e  may be g iven to s t u d y  the report and f o r m u l a t i o n  of 

eBsent a l o n g  with o b s e r v a t i o n s ,  if any, to the C h a i r m a n  so that these

®Sy also be incorporated, if c o n s i d e r e d  nece.-ijary and, thereafter, 

report may be s u b m i t t e d  to the U . G . C .  for a d o p t i o n  by th e  C o m m i s s i o n .



6

A copy of the report may also be sent to the Government in as much 

as the Vice-Chancellors need support of law and order authorities 

at every step. The Committee is fully conscious of the fact that revenue 

generation by way of fee revision is fraught with sensitivities, likely 

to be exploited by the academic parasites, admission dons and other 

criminal elements and hence it is essential to create a social resistence 

against any invidious move of these entrenched groups and consequently 

utilisation of additionally generated revenue by way of fee revision 

and hike in the electricity and maintenance charges on the new constru­

ctions will have a counter-vailing influence on the wanton behaviour 

and provocative speeches almost certainly to be indulged in by the 

hawks operating on the academic scene.

(e) All fees will generally be charged for -the entire academic 

session. But the fees can also be fixed and realised quarterly and 

Bix-monthly. Some dues can be realised monthly.

(f) The Committee considered that the provisions of Section 

10 (22) of the Income Tax Act have been deleted and that the exemption 

Under Section 10(23)(C) is now available to the educational institutions 

existing solely for educational purposes and not for profit and which 

are either funded and managed by the State/Central Government or if 

the annual receipts of such institutions do not exceed R s . 1 crore/’A. 

It was felt that the Universities do not fall under the above categories 

but even then some of them have received notices from the Income 

fax Authorities.

The Committee, therefore, recommended that adequate legal provi- 

iions be made to take appropriate action against institutions which 

Disuse the powers, rather than withdrawing the exemptions given as 

the institutions of higher learning have now to depend partly, if 

&ot substantially on various sources other than Government funding.
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11. The Vice-Chairman, U.G.C. had also in informal discussion 
with the members of the Committee in the afternoon. The Vice-Chairman, 
U.G.C. appreciated the efforts made by the Committee particularly 
by its Chairman, Dr. M. Rahman and expressed the views on some of 
the aspects of the problem and also points raised by the members. 
On behalf of the Committee. Dr. M. Rahman thanked the Vice-Chairman 
for sparing time from his extremely busy schedule and also for articu­
lating his expert knowledge on the subject. / O

Chairman, 
Fee Structure Committee
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Table 1: Annual Tultion and other fees fur B.A.

1 1 n i \ c r s i (y

Aniiuu luil 1 ’i uilisli
A r 111 li 1* ll .11 • ItM Vr I 11 
( humll^ti Ii

Tuition Enrol­
ment

20

Library
&.

( lllltllC

Sports
&

Mcdn.nl

20

Welfare

.’i)

Other Total

oil

r-x.im.

KKI

Mark-
slicet

20

Convo­
cation

80

Total

200

Grand 
T nlal

260

1 '•!n|• 111 I 'iih i i sil\ 
Delhi

JO 25 60 1 16 JO 40 3111 225 35 - 260 561

Jjmiii M i III j 1 si,mi i,i 20 80 25 150 40 - 315 60 10 - 70 385
Jawaharlal Nuhru 1 Ihucimiv 1 
Gujarat

180 10 6 33 14 243 NA NA NA - 24J

Gujarat Vulyaptlli 500 20 35 - 20 200 775 70 - 50 120 895
M S IJmvcrsii'. ol H.imd.i
1 luryun;i

200 10 10 9 25 254 160 “ 30 190 444

K umkslK'Ii 1 'n i\ ci miy 
Karnataka

2*40 “ 150 30 10 430 140 ~ ~ 140 570

Mangalore 1 inn ci.m In NA 120 - 20 3 143 NA 150 NA 150 293
University ul Mvmhc 
Kerala

165 70 10 50 20 315 55 15 - 70 385

University of Calient 
Madhya Pradesh

300 25 - 50 10 15 400 45 5 - 50 450

fiarkatuItiih Vishwavidyalaya 
Maharashtra

- 30 - - -• 30 140 10 - 150 180

University of Mumb.w i 800 150 60 80 5 50 ! 145 160 5 150 315 1460
1 Imvctsitj ul I'une 800 10 50 50 21 - 93! 450 15 - 465 1396
Shi1. ,i)i 1 Inivi/rMly 800 10 10 - - 25 845 95 20 75 190 1035
SN i)!’ Women' s University 
Orissa

800 30 80 45 20 - 975 150 - - 150 1125

1 )ik;il University 
I’unj ab

108 9 10 25 NA 46 198 26 NA NA 26 224

Gum Nanak Dev IJimersily 
Kajnsthan

600 50 100 50 35 5 840 200 NA NA 200 1040

D.iiuslli jli Vul) apiili 1 550* 40 - - - 500 2090 140 15 - 155 2245



T a b le  I c o n td

University of Rajasthan 120 40 20
Tamil Nadu
Gandhigram Rural Institute 400 20 60
(R.l.M.)**
University of Madras 575 60 10
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 220 20 5
Banaras Hindu University 120 8 3
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 132 50 40
Open University
Dr. B R Ambedkar Open University 700
IG National Open University 750 - -
Kota Open University 695 -

YCM Open University 50

A  A  =  not a v a i l a b l e
* L u b o n u o i - \ • a n d  l . i b r a n  f e e s  in c l u d e d  in 
" R I M  “  R u r a l  In d u s tr ia l  M a n a g e m e n t  

'  *  * e a c h  p a p e r

tuition fee

55

50

10
115 
11 
I 10

55

50

10

10

26

115

215

125

12
529

45

45

405

795

790

J82
142
887

745
750
695
95

18

400

30***

60
40

250

145

115

20

15

150 

15

I 2
30

60

18

570

60

60

54
280

210

115

423

1365

850

442
I 96 

1 167

955
750
695
210

2

2

5



Table 2: Annua! Tuition and other fees for M .A.

3

I 'iin ersity

Andhra Pradesh
University of Hyderabad 
Arunachal Pradesh 
Arunaclul University 
Assam
Tc/pur 11niversily 
Chandigarh
Panjab I 'mvers11y 
Delhi
Jamia Millia Islamia 
Jawaharlal Nehru University 
Cujara(
Gujarat Vuhapith
M S I •diversity of Baroda
Haryana
Kuruksheua University 
Himachal Pradesh 
Himachal Pradesh University 
Karnataka 
Bangalore I hm ersity 
1 Iniversitv of Mysore 
Kerala
Universits of Calicut 
Madhya Pradesh 
Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya 
Jiwaji I (diversity 
Maharashtra 
I Imversity of Mumbai 
Deccan College P G & R I 
Umversi!) of Pune 
Shivaji University

Iml.on Hnrol- Library Sports Welfare Other Total Hxam Mark- Convo-Total Grand
mcnt i

Cu

250 50 50 -

360 50 60 20

500 I so 50

30 25 60 l i l

20 20 25 150
216 10 6 33

600 20 35
200 _ 10 9

720 25
_ 30

240 ~ 15 NA 14

120 120 NA 20
300 70 10 50

563 25 50 50

200 30
144 20 50 120

1000 150 60 80
2000 100 200 100
1000 10 50 50
1000 10 20 10

&
Medical

20 20 390 100

340 830 100

- 100 800 100

30 40 316 350

40 - 255 80
14 13 292 NA

10 200 865 170
5 _ 224 240

45 495 1315 1 10

10 NA 279 80

NA 7 267 NA
20 70 520 145

10 15 713 29-73

15 - 245 180
20 - 354 90

5 50 1345 300
50 200 2650 1000
21 30 1161 145

_ 9 1049 2 80

slice! cation Total

10 - 110 500

20 80 200 1030

25 - 125 925

35 - 385 701

10 - 90 345
NA NA - 292

10 50 230 1095
- 20 260 484

- - NO 1425

NA NA 80 359

150 NA 150 417
15 - 160 680

5 - 107 820

10 _ 190 435
10 - 100 454

5 150 455 1800
- 150 1150 3800

15 - 160 1321
75 JS* 1404



Table 2 conid

SNDT Women’s University 1000 30
Tata Institute of ^ocjal Sciences 2000 250
Meghalaya
North Eastern Will University 600 100
Orissa
Utkal University 144 32
Pondicherry
Pondicherry University 720 _

Punjab
Guru Nanak Dev University 720 60
Rajasthan
Banasthali Vidyapith 1550* 40
University of Rajasthan 200 ■10
Tamil Nadu
Gandhigram Rural University 500 20
(R.I.M.)**
University of Madras 805 90
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 330 20
Banaras Hindu University 140 6
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 180 50
Open University
Dr. B R Ambedkar Open University
IG National Open University - -
YCM Open University 1200 I 60

N A  m not a v a ila b le
*  L a b o r a t o r y  a n d  L ib r a r y  f e e s  in c lu d e d  in lu ilin n  f r r  

' ‘ R I M  -  R u r a l In d u stria l M a n a g e m e n t

*  *  * e a c h  p a p e r

150
100

80

30
100
100

50

60

60

5
3

60

52 10 125 1367 300 20 320 1687
40 30 1250 3670 100 50 150 3820

20 40 - 840 100 10 - 110 950

31 17 40 294 NA NA NA 294

50 - 435 1305 576 - 75 65 1 1956

50 35 20 985 250 NA NA 250 1 235

_ _ 500 2090 130 15 _ 145 2235
-10 - 100 430 NA NA NA - 430

50 50 15 695 240 20 200 460 1 155

10 10 125 1100 70*** 15 15 100 1200

45 10 _ 410 60 — * 60 470
12 1 - 162 32 2 - 34 196
10 10 429 839 250 - 30 280 1119

. - . 1600 1 50 10 NA 160 1760
- - - 1000 - - - - 1000
- - 600 I960 375 - - 375 2335



Tabic 3: Annual Tuition and other fees for M .Phil (Arts & Social Sciences)

1 M 1 \ 1. 1 . ll V 1 inliuii 1 niol- 1 .ihiary Spoils Wd fau­ ( >iiiu Total 1 xam Maik- ( ulivti - Inlal < Jriini
llk'lll & lt VMllUll 1 n hi

Qillnrc Mi’dical

Andhra I ' i ailcsli
1 Inis m il ’. i i| J ls ikT.ihad ‘100 50 100 20 20 59(1 n<; Id 235 825
Arunaclial Pradesh
A run j i  li.il 1 ;n i vci sil > 1 00 500 100 70(1 300 .MM) MIDI)
Assam
Tivpur 1 Jim itm I> 500 250 100 - 100 950 1 100 1 too 21)50
C handiyarli
Panjab I'ms crsit\- 4K0 100 60 131 30 - 801 225 35 - 260 1061
Delhi
Jamia M 11 li.i Islnniin 300 20 25 150 70 - 565 150 10 160 725
Jawahailal Nclim 11 ni\ crs11y 240 10 6 33 M - 303 25 - - 25 328
Gujarat
Gujarat VuK .ipiili S ( K ) 20 35 - 10 200 1065 300 10 50 360 1425
M S Um\ oiMi) ul 11.inula 2(10 10 9 5 ... 224 NA NA 20 20 244
Haryana
Kurukslu n .i 1 'nm'isih 721) 30 4 5 • I')S 1290 150 150 1440
Karnat.ik.i
Umvcrsits "1 Ms sun.' ■1110 200 10 50 20 200 880 500 15 _ 515 1395
Kerala
IJnisersns ol (. jliuit 2 10 , 25 - - - 235 155 5 _ 160 395
Madhya Pradesh
Hjrkniull.il'  ̂ islm ,is uls ,ilaya .100 145 - 120 15 20 600 310 10 - 320 920
JlU ,l|l 1 I|1IS l tsl|\ 20 - - - 20 300 10 - 310, 330
Maharashn a
Llmscisiis ul Mumbai 1000 150 60 5 5 - 1220 - 5 150 1 1*5 1375
1 ( i'IIv Jl' I1 ( i \  |< I 2000 100 200 100 50 200 2650 1 100 - 150 1250 3900
I Iihs li mi\ ul 1‘iiik' 1 500 1 10 50 50 i 70 1782 - - - - 1782
Sill V ,l| 1 1 Ul\ I 1 Ml \ 1000 10 20 10 9 1049 1000 20 75 1095 2144
1 ,iia 1 nsi1111K1 ul Sim.il Sui'iiucs 1 (>0() 100 100 30 1830 500 100 5» i 650 2480



Table J t mud

’'■Meghalaya
North 1 iisicin Hill 1 imviTMiy 600 100 100
Orissa
Ulkal University 240 40 30
Pondicherry
Pondicherry University 1440 - 100
Punjab
Guru Nanak Dev University 900 100 100
Rajasthan
Banasthali Vidyapilh 1550* 40 -

University of kajnsthan 225 40 100
Tamil Nadu
Gandhigram Rural Institute (R.I.M.)** 600 20 70
University of Madras 865 230 115
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 550 20 5
Banaras Hindu University 125 8 3
Open University
Dr. B R AmbedkariOpen University - - -
YCM Open University 1600 160 NA

h'A -  i w l  a v a i l a b l e

•Laboratory and Library lees included in tuition fee 
* ‘ W /,M  -  R u r a l  In d u s t r i a l  M a n a g e m e n t

20 4 5 865 SOI) IU MD I.W5

31 17 40 398 - - - 39H

50 - 500 2090 576 - 75 651 2741

1100 350 NA NA 35(1 M50

- 1590 210 15 - 225 1815
40 - 100 505 NA NA NA 505

50 50 215 1005 150 10 200 360 1365
10 10 125 1355 250 15 15 280 1635

45 10 - 630 150 - - 150 780
12 - 130 278 40 2 42 320

- - Iio - - i io i io
NA NA NA 1760 1500 NA NA 1500 3260



Table 4: Annual Tuition and other fees for Ph.D. (A rts &  S.acial Sciences)

I union Ivnrol- Library Sports Welfare Other Total Exam, Mark- Convo- Total Grand
rnent &

Culture
&

Medical
sheet cation Total

Andhra Pradesh
111jiv ersity of 1 In del .ikul 500 50 100 _ 20 20 690 300 ... 300 990
Arunachal Pradesh
Arun.ieh al 1 )n w  ci mi> 1000 100 - - 1 too 2250 _ 2250 3350
Assam -
1 e/pui 1 3ni\ ci m !) 500 500 200 - 1200 2000 100 2100 3300
Chandinarh »
Panjab Urm ersily 400 200 60 131 30 - 821 900 35 _ 935 1756
Delhi
Jamia Millia Islamia 600 20 25 - - 645 350 _ 350 995
Jawaharlal Nehru University 240 10 6 33 14 303 100 — _ 100 403
Gujarat
Gujarat Vidyapith 800 20 35 - 10 200 1065 200 10 50 ! 260 1325
M S University of Daroda 200 _ 10 9 5 - 224 NA 20 20 244
Har> ana
Kuruksheira University - 1 000 - - 45 - 1045 NA NA NA 1045
Karnataka i
University of Mysore 600 200 10 50 20 _ 880 1 100 15 1115 IQ95
Kerala
Uni\ers11\ of ( 'alicut - _ 60 - 100 160 _ 5 5 165
Madhya Pradesh
Jiu .iji Univ c im !\ 600 400 240 - - - 1240 500 10 NA 510 1750
Ma ha rash t r a
( inis ersity of Mumbai 1000 150 60 5 5 - 1220 2500 5 150 2655 3875
Peco n  I ollcye P (, *  R 1 2000 200 200 100 100 500 3100 2000 - 150 2150 5250
Uim ersit) ol Pune 4000 10 50 50 21 9 4140 1500 20 75 1595 5735
Shiv.iji 1 'ms ci sit\ I 500 100 100 10 - 9 1719 1500 20 ,75 1595 3314
'lata Institute of Social Sciences 1600 100 100 30 _ 1830 500 100 50 650 2480
Mejjhalax a
Nurth I astern 1 itll Umversitx 400 100 100 20 45 - 665 750 10 _ 760 id7*L



Table 1 contd.

Pondicherry
Pondicherry University 300 200 -
Rajasthan
Banasthali Vidyapith NA 100 -

Tamil Nadu
Gandhigram Rural Institute (R I.M.)* 500 150 -

University of Madras - 345 115
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 550 20 5
Banaras Hindu University 125 28 3
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 180 50 180
Open University
Dr. B R Ambcdkar Open Umvcrsiiy NA NA NA
IG Open University - - -
Kota Open University - - -
YCM Open University - - -

N A  = not a v a i l a b l e
*R  I \ f  - R u r a l  I n d u s tr ia l  M a n a g e m e n t

50 200 750 300 75

100

50
10
45

8

50
10
10

415
125

12

1165 1500 
605 1000

630
176
410

400
200
500

15

50

250 
I 5

i 750
lino
4 Ml 
Jim 
500

3150 190
3775 - 

50
525 3000

I oo

3000

11

I no

i'll 5 
I 635
I own 
3'fi 
'i | o

33 JO 
3 7 7 5 
50 

3 52 ^



Table 5: Annual Tuition nnd other fees for B.Sc.

1 'm\ itmi\ 

Arunachal Pradesh

11111 ion Enrol­
ment

■ Li brar)’ Labora­
tory

Sports
&

Culture

Welfare
&

Medical

Other Total Exam. Mark-
sheet

Convo­
cation

Total Crnnc)
Total

Arunachal IJim crs11> 
Assam

20 - - 20 20 - 60 100 20 80 200 260

T(.v.pur Uim ersiis 
Chandigarh

1 (> 8 168 10 10 — 171 527 -- - .527

I'anj.ib l.lnivci s ii\ 
L>t Ihi

: s 2 5 60 120 1 16 40 •416 260 3 5 295 71 1

Jamia Millia Islam1a 
Gujarat

180 80 2 5 50 150 70 - 555 60 10 70 625

M S University of Haroda 
Haryana

200 10 10 50 9 25 . 38 342 180 - 210 552

Kuruksheira I nm crsii\ 
Karnataka

240 ~ 150 120 30 10 - 550 160 -
1

160 710

Bangalore: 1 'im ci mi\ NA 120 NA 40 20 3 7 190 NA 150
1

NA 150 340
I )rm frsily ul M ) siu o 
Kerala

165 70 10 45 50 20 360 60 15 - 75 435

LJiuvcrsit\ ul L din. ul 
Mac)h j a Pradesh

30(1 25 25 50 50 10 15 475 65 5 - 54 5

Barkaltilliih Vi-.hu.i\ ul\,il,i\,i 
Maharashtra

- 20 - 20 - - 40 100 - - 100 NO

11ni v i'i bits ul Nliiinb.ii 800 150 60 .150 80 5 50 1495 300 5 150 455 1950
I )n n c-rb11s ul I’uiu- 800 10 50 125 50 21 30 1086 180 1 5 195 1 281
Shi', j j i Urm crsiu
SND 1 U ointii ' 1 hm v. i Mh
Orissa

800
1000

10
10

10 125
1000 50 - -

945
2060

1 10
300

20 75 205
300

1 150 
2360

Ulkal Uimersit'. 
Punjab

120 10 10 80 25 3 46 294 26 NA NA 26 320

(iuru Nan ak IJc\ 11 ni\ersiiN 600 50 100 - 50 35 5 840 350 NA NA 350 1190



Table 5 could

Rajasthan
Banasitiali Vidyapith 1550* 40 - -

University, of Rajasthan 120 40 20 15
T a a il Nadu
Gandhigram Rural Institute (R.I.M.)** 400 20 60 300
University of Madras 575 60 10 -

Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 220 20 5 50
Banaras Hindu University 120 8 3
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 132 50 40 80
Open University
Dr B R Ambedkar Open University 700 - - 450
IG National Open University - - - -

N A  “  n o I a v a ila b le

* L a b o r a t o r y  a n d  L ib r a r y  f e e s  in c lu d e d  in tuition f e e  

" R I M  »  R u r a l In d u stria l M a n a g e m e n t  

* ’ * e a c h  p a p e r

10

50
55

50 50
10 10

45 10 
12
110 10

500 2U0
100 350

15 895
25 690

350
16 159

529 951

85 1235
-  1000

NO 15 
NA NA

325 20 
75*** 10

60
40 2

250

325 5

155
NA

150 495
15 100

- 60 
42

30 280 

60 390

22'><
350

I 390 
TOO

410
201

1231

1625
1000



Tabic 6: Annual Tuition and other fees for M.Sc.

1 1111 \ V1 M t S 

Andhra Pradesh

1 U It 11)1) Llll'ol-
mcnt

1 ibraiy Labora­
tory

Spons
&

Culture

Welfare
&

Mcdicnl

Other Total Lxain. Mark-
sheet

Convo­
cation

Total (.rnnil
Total

University of 11> derahad 
A runachal Pradesh

250 50 100 200 - 20 20 640 100 10 110 750

A i nnai. 11rt 1 University 
Aisam

160 100 60 300 20 20 50 910 130 Jo Hi 160 1070

Te?pur I In i versii \ 
Chandigarh

500 150 50 100 “ 100 900 300 25 - 325 1225

Panjab University 
Delhi

40 25 60 100 131 30 40 426 395 35 - 430 856

.lamia Millu Islamia 
Gujarat

20 20 25 125 150 40 - 380 80 10 — 90 470

M S University of Raroda 
Haryana

200 '■ 10 50 9 5 — 274 300 — 20 320 594

Kumkshctin I hm ei Mi) 
Himachal Pradesh

720 25 360 NA 30 45 495 1675 130 * - 130 1805

Himachal Pradesh University 
Karnataka

300 15 NA 300 14 10 18 657 100 NA NA 100 757

Bangalore 1 ii.i\ ci sity 120 120 NA 40 20 3 7 310 NA 150 NA 150 460
University ul My sore 
Kerala

300 70 10 70 50 20 - 520 145 15 - 160 680

University ul C alnui 
Madhsa Pradesh

563 25 50 250 50 10 15 963 53-177 5 - 235 1 198

Barkntullah Vishss avid) alaya 351) 45 - 150 120 - - 665 310 10 - 320 985
Devi Ahilya Vislm avidyalaya 180 - 500 500 120 55 - 1355 500 - - 500 1855
Jiwaji 1 Jn i sersii \ 
Maharashtra

144 20 50 100 120 ~ - 434 120 10 - 130 564

University ol Mumbai 1000 150 60 350 80 5 50 1695 300 5 150 455 2150
University of Pune 1000 10 50 600 50 21 30 1761 320 15 - 335 2096
Shivaji I Inive'siiy 1000 10 20 200 10 9 - 1249 440 20 75 535 1784



Table 6 contd

SNDT Women's University 
M ef halaya

1000 10 ~ 1000

North Eastern Hill University 
O rina

600 100 80 240

Utkal University 
Pondkherry

168 34 30 50

Pondicheny University 
Punjab

720 — 100 500

Guru Nanak Dev University 
Rajasthan

900 60 1 10
"

Banasthali Vidyapith 1550* 40 - -
University of Rajasthan 
Tamil Nadu

200 ' 40 50 100

Gandhigram Rural Institute 
(R.I.M.)**

500 20 60 600

University of Madras 
Uttar Pradesh

805 90 60 575

Aligarh Muslim University 330 20 5 50
Banaras Hindu University 140 8 3
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 
Open University

180 50 60 150

Dr B R Ambedkar Open UniversitJ' 1600 - - -
YCM Open University 1200 160 - -

HA “ not avaiiaoie
* Laboratory and Library ftes included in tuition fee 
" R I M  "  Rural Industrial Management 
" ‘ each paper

50 20 183 2263 300 - - 300 2 56.1

20 40 30 1110 100 10 N O 1220

31 17 40 J70 NA NA NA :,->ci

50 - 435 1805 576 - 75 651 2456

50 35 20 1175 300 NA NA 300 1475

- _ 500 2090 150 15 _ 165 2255
40 - 100 530 NA NA NA 530

50 50 15 1295 360 20 200 580 1875

10 10 25 1575 170*** - 15 185 1760

45 10 72 532 60 60 59 2
12 16 179 32 2 34 2 13
10 10 429 989 250 - 30 2H0 1 269

- _ _ 1600 150 10 1 60 1 760
- - 600 1960 375 - 375 2335
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Table 7: Annual Tuition and other fees for M.Phil. (Science)

University Tuitioni Enrol­
ment

Library Labora­
tory

Sports
&

Culture

Welfare
&

Medical

Other Total Exam Mark-
sheet

Convo­
cation

Total Grand
Total

Andhra Pradesh
University of Hyderabad 400 50 100 20 570 225 10 235 805
Arunachal Pradesh
Arunachal University 100 500 100 350 _ _ _ 1050 300 _ _ 300 1350
Ajsam
Tezpur University 500 250 100 _ _ 100 950 1 100 50 1150 2100
Cbindlgirh 
Pajijib University 480 100 60 131 30 801 225 35 m 1061
Delhi
Jamia Millia Islamia 300 20 25 150 40 30 565 150 10 160 725
Gujarat
Gujarat Vidyapith 800 20 10 10 100 940 300 10 50 360 1300
M S University of Baioda 200 10 9 5 5 229 1250 20 1270 1499
Haryana
Kurukshetra University 720 30 45 495 1290 160 160 1450
Kerala
University of Calicut 210 25 235 155 5 160 395
Karnataka
University of Mysore 500 200 10 50 20 200 980 500 15 515 1495
Madhya Pradesh
Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya 350 45 __ 150 120 _ _ 665 310 i

10 320 985
Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya 200 - 500 500 - - - 1200 500 - - 500 1700
Jiwaji University - 20 - - - • - - 20 300 10 - 310 330
Maharashtra
University of Mumbai 1000 150 60 . 5 5 _ 1220 _ 5 150 155 1375
University of Pune 2000 1 10 50 - 50 21 70 2301 NA 15 - 15 2316
Slnvaji University 1000 10 20 200 10 - 9 1249 1000 20 75 10̂ 5 2344
Meghalaya
North Eastern Hill University 600 100 100 400 20 45 10 1275 500 10 510 1785

( nntd



Tablt 7 conid.

O ris u

Utkal University 240 40 30 50
Pondkherry

Pondicherry University 1440 100 100
P«mjab

Guru Nanak Dev University 900 100 100
Rajasthan 

Banasthali Vidyapith 1550* 40
University of Rajasthan 225 40 100 -
Tam il Nadu
University of Madras 865 2 30 1 15 575
U tta r Pradesh

Aligarti Muslim University 550 20 5
Open University

Dr B R Ambedkar Open University _
YCM Open University 1600 160 - -

b)A m not available 
*each paper

M

31

50

17

10 10

40 448 NA NA

500 2190 576

100 1200 500 NA

100 

2 5 1R30 

38 613

1590 210 
465 NA

15
NA

100

150

- I 10 
1760 1500

NA

7?

NA

^A

651

500

225

4 I 5 
150

I 10
1500

448

2841

1700

1815
465

2 2»«i
763

I 10
3260
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Table 8: Tuition and other fees for Ph.D. (Sciencc)

11itivcisii\ Tuition linrol- Library Labora- Sports Welfare Other Total Lxam. Mark-Convo-Totnl (i'r;ind
menl tory & & sheet cation Total

Culture Medical

Andhra Pradesh
IInivcrsity of Hyderabad 500 50 100 _ _ 20 20 690 _ 300 300 990
Arunachal Pradesh
Arunachal University 1000 100 1000 _ _ _ 2 100 2250 _ _ 2250 4350
Assam
Tczpur University 550 400 200 _ __ 50 I 200 2000 100 _ 2100 3300
Chandigiirh 
Panjab Umvcrsny 650 200 60 _ I 3 I 30 __ 1071 900 35 . 935 2006
Delhi
Jamia Millia Islamia 600 20 25 _ 645 350 350 c>95
Gujarat
Gujarat Vidyupith 800 20 10 _ 10 100 940 200 10 50 260 1200
M S University of Baroda 200 - 10 - 9 5 5 229 1500 - 20 1520 17 49
Karnataka
University uf Mysore 750 200 ■10 50 20 1030 1350 15 1365 2395
Kerala
University of Calicut _ 60 _ _ _ 100 160 . 5 5 165
Madhya Pradesh
Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya _ 460 _ _ _ _ 460 550 _ 550 1010
Jiwaji University 600 240 100 600 - - - 1540 500 - - 500 2040
Maharashtra
University of Mumhni 4000 150 60 _ 5 5 _ 4220 2500 5 150 2655 6R75
Uni\ ersity of Pune 5000 25 50 - 50 2 l 30 5176 - - - - 51 "6
Shivaji University 1500 100 100 300 10 - 9 2019 1500 20 75 1595 36 14
Meghalaya
Norlh l.asicrn Mill University
Pondicherrs
Pondicherry 11 ni\crsity 500

100

200

I 00 400 20

50

4 5 10

200

675

950

750

500

10

i 75

760

575

14̂ 5

1525
C o n t d



Table 8 contd

Rajasthan
Banasthali Vidyapith - 100 - -
Tamil Nadu
Gandhigram Rural Institute (R.I.M.)* 500 150 - 400
University of Madras - 34 5 115 750
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 550 20 5 50
Banaras Hindu University 125 32 3 -

Dayalbagh Educational Institute 180 50 180 240
Open University
Dr B R Ambedkar Open University NA NA - -

Kota Open University - - - -
YCM Open University NA 525 NA NA

NA "  not available
*R l.M  “  Rural Industrial Management

16

100 ion

50
10

50
10

15
25

1165
1255

1500
1850 i no

’50
1S

1750 2915 
1^5 3220

16
625
184
650

400
200
500

mo in:?;
200 3*4
5nn 115n

100
50

525 3000

I'm on 
50

3000 3525



Table 9: Annual Tuition and other fees for B.Com.

I Miversily

Arunachal Pradesh
Arunachal I 'nivcrsity 
Chtndigarh 
Panjah University 
Delhi
Ja in ia M illi.i I s I a m i a 
Gujarat
Vi S Uni\crsil;. o f Baroda 
I la rya na
Kurukshetra University 
Karnataka 
Bangalore IJnivcrsity 
University of Mysore 
Kerala
University of Calicut 
Madhya Pradtsh
Barkatullnh Vishwavidyalaya 
Maharashtra
Unis crsity of Mumbai 
I Inivcrs11\ ol 1’iinc 
S lm a ji I 1 ni\ i‘i Ml\
S NI) I U 1111 u' ii \ I l n i v c i s 11)
(} r i s s a
IJtkal I 1111\ t f 11\
Pu ri j a I)
( iuru N.in.ik I ) o  I Im vcrsity

Tuition Enrol­ 'Library Sports Welfare Other Total Hxam. Mark- ( '(invo­ Total ( i ra n (1
ment & & shecl cation Tola 1

Culture Medical

20 - 20 20 60 100 20 R0 200 260

30 25 60 116 30 40 301 225 35 260 561

80 20 25 150 40 30 345 60 10 - 70 415

200 10 10 9 25 73 327 180 - 30 210 537

240 - 150 30 10 - 430 125 _  * -- 125 555

NA 120 NA 20 • NA 7 147 NA 150 NA 150 297
165 70 10 50 20 5 320 60 15 - 75 395

300 25
-

50 10 15 400 55 5 - 60 460

200 30 - 120 15 - 365 140 10 - 150 515

800 150 60 80 5 50 1145 160 5 150 315 1460
800 10 50 50 21 20 951 190 15 - 205 1 156
800 10 10 - - - 820 95 20 75 |O0 1010
800 30 80 4 5 20 - 975 150 - 1 50 1 125

108 10 10 25 3 ‘16 202 26 NA N A 26 228

600 50 100 15 35 805 250 NA NA 250 1055
f tu th/



Table 9 contd

Rajasthan
University of Rajasthan 120 40 20
Tamil Nadu
Univenity of Madras - 140 10
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 220 20 5
Banaras Hindu University 120 8 3
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 132 50 40
Open University
Dr B R Ambedkar Open University 700 NA NA
IG National Open University 750 - -
Kota Open University 695 - -
YCM Open University 600 50 -

NA "  not available 
*each paper

1 |

50 115 400 100 NA NA 100

10 10 125 295 30* 10 15 55

45 10 12 312 60 60
12 - 16 159 40 2 - 42

110 10 ■529 871 250 - 30 280

NA NA 85 785 145 5 60 210
- - - 750 - - - -

- - - 695 NA - - -

- - 45 695 115 - - 115

.172
201

1151

995
750
695
810

500



19

Table 10: Annual Tuition and other fees for M.Com.

\ ini'- c r s 11 n Tuition Enrol­ Library Sports Welfare Other Total K.xain. Mnrk- Convo­ Total Grand
ment &

Culture
&

Medical
shecl cation Total

Arunachal Pradesh
Arunauhal University 360 50 60 20 20 340 850 100 20 80 200 1050
Chandigarh
Panjab I Imvcrsity 50 25 60 131 30 40 336 350 35 385 " 2 1
Delhi
Jamia M illia Islnrma 20 20 25 150 40 255 HO 10 ‘Ml .'4 5
Cujarat
M S University of [3aroda 200 10 9 5 _ 224 240 _ 20 260 •484
Haryana
Kurukshetra University 720 25 30 45 645 1465 120 _ 120 1 585
Himachal Pradtsh
Himachal Pradesh University 240 15 NA 14 10 NA 279 80 NA NA 80 .159
Karnataka
Bangalore University 120 120 NA 20 NA 7 267 NA 150 • NA 150 417
University of Mysore 300 70 10 50 20 5 455 145 15 - 160 6 15
Kerala
University of Calicut 563 25 50 50 10 15 713 105 5 _ 110 823
Madhya Pradesh
Barkatullah Vishwavidvalaya 200 30 _ 120 _ 350 200 10 210 560
Jiwaji University 144 20 50 120 20 - 354 90 10 - 100 4 54
Maharashtra
University of Mumbai 1000 150 60 80 5 50 1345 300 5 150 455 1800
University of Pune 1000 10 125 50 2 30 1217 380 30 410 1627
Shivaji University 1000 10 20 10 - 9 1049 320 20 75 415 1464
SNDT Women's University 1000 30 150 50 10 100 1340 300 - - 300 1640

C o n ld



T a b le  I (I c m u il

Orissa
Utkal University 144 32 30
Pondicherry
Pondicherry University 720 - 100
Punjab
Guru Nanak Dev University '>00 60 100
Rajasthan
University of Rajasthan 200 .10 SO
Tamil Nadu
University of Madras 805 170 60
Uttar Pradesh
Aligarh Muslim University 330 20 5
Banaras Hindu University NO 8 >
Dayalbagh Educational Institute 180 50 60
Open University
YCM Open University 1200 160 -

N A  11 not a v a ila b le  

*e a c h  p a p e r

31 17 40 294 N \ NA NA 2 o

50 - 435 1305 576 7 5 651 l ‘>c

SO 35 20 1165 300 NA NA 300 1 46

‘JO - MO 470 100 NA NA 1(1(1 5 ~,

10 10 125 1 180 70* 10 1 -> i r

45 10 12 422 60 (.1) ts
12 - 16 179 32 ■> 34 : i

1 10 10 4 20 839 250 30 2N0 11;

- - 600 I960 375 - - 375 23
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Table 11: Annual Tuition and other fees for M .Phil (Commerce)

1'Diversity Tuition Enrol- Library Sports
ment Sl

Culture

Arunachal Pradesh
Arunachal University 100 500 100 -

Chandigarh
Panjab 1 Jnivcrsiiy 480 100 60 131
Delhi
Jamia Millia Islamia 300 20 25 150
Cujarat
Gujarat Vidyapith 800 20 10 __
M S University of Baroda 200 - 10 9
Maryana
Kurukshetra University 720 _ _ 30
Karnataka
University of Mysore 400 200 10 50
Kerula
University of Calicut 210 25 _
Madhya Pradesh
Darkatullah Vishwavidyalaya 300 65 _ 120
Jiwaji University - 20 - -
Maharashtra
University of Mumbai 1000 150 60 5
University of Pune 1500 1 10 100 -
S h i <. j j i l I n i vers it y 1000 10 20 10
Meghalaya
North Eastern Hill University 600 50 100 20
Orissa
Utkal University 240 40 30 31
Pondicherry
Pondicherry University 1440 - 100 50

Welfare&
ledical

Other Total F.xam. Mark-
sheet

Convo­
cation

1

Total Cr»nd
Totil

' ’ * ”* - - “ — - ---- “
1

“ ~

- - 700 300 - 300 1000

30 801 225 35 - . 260 1061

40 30 565 150 10 - 160 725

10 100 940 300 10 50 360 1300
5 5 229 1000 - 20 , 1020 1249

45 495 1290 150 - - 150 1440

20 200 880 500 15 - 515 1395

- - 235 155 5 - 160 395

- - 485 185 10 - 195 680
- - 20 300 10 - 310 330

5 _ 1220 5 150 155 1375
21 70 1801 NA - - - 18 01
- 9 1049 1000 20 75 1095 2144

20 235 1025 500 - - 500 1525

17 40 398 NA NA NA - 398

- 500 2090 576 - 75 651
<

2741
: ->W



T a b le  11 c o n t d  .. 

Punjab
Guru Nanak Dev University 
Rajasthan

900 100 100 —

Banasthali Vidyapith 1550* 40 - -

Rajasthan University 
Tamil Nadu

225 40 100 40

University of Madras 
Uttar Pradesh

865 230 1 15 10

Aligarh Muslim University 
Open University

550 20 5 -

Dr. 3 R Ambedkar Open University - - -
YCM Open University 1600 160 - -

NA - not available
*Labora to ry  and  L ib ra ry  fees included in tuition fee

- 140 

10 125 

10 38

1100 350 NA NA

1590 210 15 

545 100 NA NA

1355 350

623 150

10

100

1760 1500

225
I no

4 50 

I 50
I 10

I 50(1

181 s 

64 *>

I 805

I in
3 2(,u



L . C . ftd. j\o. / / , ihitt d /.'I'~tfl-! '■i'<•1) 

U .N IV L K S IT Y  G R A N T S  C O M M IS S IO N  

M.u/iura Rond, i\ 'KW  I.Jl '. I. Ill -•!

;\o . r. :7J— I/G2 (C U  I ')  'Hih .Sff-irmhi.

1 ■«
i i " H '  ;; i s I r .1 r ,

irh M us l im  U n i v r r ^ i v ,  
i i r 11.

Stiijrti : Ali^nrli M u s l im  U n i v r r s i l v  .Stall >li rn r  lit
!l..^:rls nnd.ili-  f-oi ' I - ........ - ....................................•.....ru n  iu I lo j  ic I fees.

Sir,
In  cos:iir.'i.ition of this oflicc D . O .  I d l e r  uf even im m brr  

fJ.T.rd 3 rri M^reli,  l9 G 3 o n  the a b o v e  M ib jrr . t ,  i am  i l i i c c i ' i !  
to f j . ' iv .m i a copy o f the R e p o r t  o f  the  C o m m i t t e e  hji|hjimlt-rl 
I > y viu: Cnm m iin inn 10 look in to  111 c ■•tall si r< * 111‘ t ! i *'f th'" 

l l o u r l s  iii ii ;f A l ig a rh  .M usl im  U n i v r . i s i t y  :n  well a* i l l ' ’ 

ic r\  (lint nir.v be chargcd  from  the  s tuden ts  as l r ,-v
1 lie i e rnm:nc ncl.T l io in  m u  t :.i nctl in i l i c  a b o ve  repent lb '- 
D / s im i i t i t c  li.ivr b cc i . ' . iecep lcd b y  tin: U  n i v c i 11 y ( J i .m l i  
Cr>r-.iinisiir>r. •:! their m ee t ing  held  on  ^ l l i  Sep te li iber . IIJIjII. 
w h ic h  m ay  no’.v picnic be im p le m e n te d  b y  11 ic U n iv e r s i t y .

2. It is further requested tlint a list of the. ctuplnvro t>l 
the HaUs, "h o  would br. brought mi tlic U n ivers ity  sli<‘it|;tli, 
now, indicating llicir revised srv!:»r y , duly cr.i tided liv ibr 
Internal Auditor, tuny please be sent at an early date f*>r the 
approval of tlic Commission.

3. I i  if aiso requested thru tlic Revised Hud^ct of tin: 
H slls  may pic.i'c be prepared in the lii;lu  o f the riconiinr.nda- 
iions n.v.lc in rfic r.bovc Report of tlic Com m ute': and 'eut to 
tiic U im ers-y  Gr.vus Coin mission at an early date.

Y am  ra ithrully,
Sd-R . C H I I AURA  

A a i : i S e c re ta r y .
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.  , - u - ^ I  1 ] *573 TS tECTTH I CJT3TJI3
— ;(d) Frs jJtf-tirr.hlr. h;1 Instbu^

University Grants Com ^djiicxcc^iij^; c ! :
(i) A Member of the Cc^jnftr!c3—Qhrlr^vrrJtg

( i i )  O .ic V icc-Q ir.r.rc ib r to bc K rc i^ r i^ r l by — P . !c c t r n
(m ) Three expert*, o->5 r ich  la Ecc.-r’tc^cn, C e r t  (\ o D ~ ^ ^ c y  and Irrcito lkxcJ F te ir rm to  b n  r r r ' . ' r 17  tJ-: 

ComrjiLuion— Merit-err;
(In ) W here * deemed university conducts count* la TednicAl/Mcdical Education, t nominee of tbs All India Coun­

cil ofTcchnicd Eduttiioa/Ma2czi dbimcl) of lndla/Donal Council of ladi* as tbe cate* may bt—  Member,
(v) Siaic Secretzry 11 igher/TecfcaktVt'ie-dica.l edecrtba (dependinj oo the Fwld of jpccifiiicctioo of the inhibition) 

or his nominee will be co-c-t t̂J a  the Mesfecr for the purposes only of drttrmbiaj the fee structure for 
'ckemed universities' In the Stztr crdcemcd:

(v0 -An officcr of the UGC of the Kznh cf Additional Sccrctsry— Mcnbtr Secrrtary.

;.5 Procedure to be Adopttd try the Cct2cd£::7c:  ̂ 6 * ^ ^ )
(2) Sccrasrir.l Aisistmce to th; Q m sitsx j rff;n?d trj^TK^d ^Sj^ill be rendered by the Dirtctorsta of Technical 

tnd Higher education respectively e f t ir  Stss GsvstkrgsI coocirncd. The Stsndinj Cccsaicss rrfared tD in 5.4 
will be nssis^nj by tlic Secrczrrin! c f  thz UGC.

(b) Members of the Conumraoe, G'dier Cremes-officio Members, will hold offict 1 or » period of three yctrv, Tbc recom- 
mendrtioas of the Committee triB d a  be valid fix three yczrv

(c) Each Committee will be free 10 device its oven procedure. The procedure will however, compuborily include 
giving opportunity to the initinnia^s ccciccrprd to firrnth such mfiteritl u  they txmidrr relevant; The Committee 
will tko h i vc pov.er to call for jrd : information and details es it considers relevant. To carry c «  iu functions 
smoothly, the bodies would lev dcr<ra tirneboucd 'sction-c^kDdt Ĵ, and 'dead-lines’ for cjxnplLEr.ce of the csritu- 
tior.s conccmed &nd for ccmpietirj; ii?c Committees' own tasks.

(d) Fee cv.cc drtominccd thill b: in forcr for t i im  ycarr. The Committees msy determine different retea of fee for 
lns',ii\jtioTi3 filling in different cissr^s, if s clnssifKUioci b justified on intelligible *nd objedivx critcru. In particu­
lar the Committees will be free to fct different read for institutions located in runJ tre s s .

(e) The UGC and the AICTE, as the r a c  may be, will have power to call for information *nd darificzjions from the 
Commiuetn under then punrierc.

(0 V/hile determining the fee chyp=±fc. it will be the duty of the Committee to cnsu.1 thst Fee doej net become t 
so-jitc cf profit cr commcrcrJiis^ra for th< isititEtiora conccrr^d. This ipprrach T x cy  b z js  txnfemhy friti tiic 
prcnounccmcna of die Ccrxrt in cssa dciJng widl fce drtcrraincrion.

6.6 Fee Detenaination :
(a) Fce v, ill have two broad crtegcriea— Tnilioa Fee »nd DcvcJoptncnt Fee.

Besides,, the management of the insikirtka.1 mxy rciliic the »ctual cost of boarding <fe m Citing from the above Undents 
subject to the relevant Committee being Kdsfi=d ibout the nutsonablencis of jjch costj. •

(b) Taiilon Fct v.ill icclc to recover thr *ctuaJ crnt of imparting education. While isscssing 1 fair tuition fee the 
Committee will trJtc into tccotml tbc following :

(.i) Salary and cllowftnces inclvKJmg Ixmuj, if wimissible, to leiching and non-lc*chmg ctnployeci;
(ii) Expenditure on »dminbtravc scrrices;
(ii:) Cost of miintcnsnce of lfiborz2cri=j including consumibles;
(iv) Cor.tingent expenditure including strrutory requirements like audit fee etc.
(v) Cost of acquisition of boob tm’journals for libraries; tnd

(\ 0 N-iaintcntnce of buildings »nd other asserts bcluding rents tnd tariffs.

Keeping :r.c above parameters in view, ruhible rates will be fixed for holders of'free', 'payment*, and 'NRI/Forelgn 
KtudcnU' categories.

(c) The UGC and AICTE v/ill forth-trfe prepare norms relating to staffing and sc»la of cstpenditurc for other hems 
wherever such norms have r.c< so fo  been worked out, to the extent feasible. In ctscs where it b difficult to lay 
down specific qualified no—a tfc: rclcvcnt Committee shall satisfy themselves about the adequacy and rei5on- 
ablcntss of the expenditure involved. Cire v, i)l be uken to ensure thM the projected expenditure docs not becom: 
z source of profit to the sponr.ors.

(d) As the scheme in Unnikrishnsn prohibits commerc;iliz£tion f-nd profit-msking, it will not be open to the institu­
tions concerned to cliini r-ny revurc on investments. This should, however, not come in the way of the msiitutiotis 
in mobili-ins resources for rcpbccmcr,: and upgmdation of assets. Funher, while etming nrtum on invxsnner.l
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6-1 Ctncrrf .
Ttc faBcy  gulde-tinti fr̂ ancuted beknv&fi to c& n  

in order to be fair, has Vo bTftlr to lll-concenvtd, tufodfcy th« 
employ ccj, Tkc bed-rock of such I polk) hu to b« n'gkfaoct <>f w*?»erris.
cniurinj mrrr-r-ninrf of *£andin}i md upkeep of&c3tiStSFj^Sk%o*pe$ tf>cs< u  prime toriKitrKioai, to* UU-iU, 
may be identified is the broad jenenl pci'£$!1*»'wtifci kfealfc* p w * f o6qf fr*nr»ork :

(0  rreventioo ofprontmafcinj ind ensuring 1j hr«  poefck, the principle of oo-profn-no-)oo »hich naiofae* 
t:< scheme in Unnikrishnan;

(U) Vithout d Llutin j  the fundamental cooctni of rrofcfe* ectnittrciillzirioa, to mikt illovniKt in the fee m es to 
provide for replacement rod uptrtdttica of £>cilitki;

(IIP) Providing for i  transparent and intelligible piuctdre ibr fet 6aermni*rxn;
(tv) Brinjinj *1] private unaided uuiinjtionj v iiia  the porvicw of the icitcr-t—na merely coafmini a to "CoW 

kjo^, and
(\) hrvoh-jaj the Sme Go%cmments concerned in iht proem fee dcttnnfaarioo.

<>.2 App&catsKty:
These pol»cy juidcl'mej will apply to the folknrint:

(») Stlf-fmtncint nurinrtjeai impwibj ttdsjsid! rtteotfea K  defioed w oda the. All India Council of Technical 
Education Act, 1987 (Aa 52 of 19S7), fcicludmt ksunaioro impmmj Pofl-Gr*dunf Eduaaion io NUnajc- 
ment whether by rmirding cte jrca or cthcrra^

ffc) Colleges, afTi lined io the universities. operating «a *80 gntat-»-*j<f basis; *nd
(c) Institutions 'deemed to be universities" uoder ihe University Grants Commission Act, 1956 (AaNo. 3 of 1956). 

if such btnitttionj operate on jtlf-flnanclnj bast without recervini maintenance prr.o from the Cestral or 
State Governments or sar’jtcry jm t disbunim bedia gndrr their comroL

32  Even tfccuch 'deemed universities' ire not expressly jncbrled b the Scheme in Unnihithcaa, their bclusion 
* ithm the p=rrkr»r of this policy « coisidexrd ncoe*2r>- aa fee jrocadt tmnrrj soch imxinnioa it par w ii privia coflcjes 
*i!l bejocziad sppropriaaL
6 J XitsaxBsai:

■LI ' In the schcnc In Ucnibishnafl, thextrrKrrdisrfscdof tsfaissieailiana part^fsredofebt feê fearis.i- 
na:ica procedures. The tinissira procedimeinCTH-poraed-tB feggfcea«ted.'fcartft«i<̂pptyanhcieaijBgttemgga^g?-. 
the p ram  policy. As Ihe UGC Aa does cot empewtr (be CossalsiM »  tearTqpjtoad icbsnj to ‘-Aisusazs’. J t i  
judgment b  Unnikrishnen ind the present Resolution wifi bt oongrred o  emHrrx ibrComnjiiswn to Bite fiJable prcr.'i- 
sro'is tebffisr; te idnrisnom in ltrnrdznce »irh i f  jchcae G! L'5E>3cniJb'i»Ti-
6.4 DrtenalnitJos of-ftt:

(a) Fee chirgeablc by various catejories of insmutjonj shill be determined by the ComminM prtjcribtd below ;
(b) Fee in jngkurions imparting technical eduaiioo wtQ be detrnnined by Strte I gg j £>gr_nj=rq coctbdn^of the 

follawing:
(i) Vice-<^hincillor of one of the universities in the Sate to be rofninKed by the State Govxraamt crocenied—  

CbsJrperson.
( u) Secrnsries m-durje of the Technical Education ind Finance Departments of the St2ie Gcvtmniera csocerned 

or 6 etr nomLnees— Members;
(HI) Three experts, one each in Economici, Cost Accountancy, md Insiiartional Finance, to be nomimird b)- tfx An 

India Council of Technici! Educition—Mem ben;
(K ) Directcr Tedinical Education of the State concerned the MembtrvSecretin-;
(c) Fee ch?rroble in affiliated cnllr;rs opeming on ’̂ :<>-ĜrlnT-irv-|^, V  jr-r—imM by saie W ei 

Cotnmixtee eons Ming of:
(i) Vice-Chancellor of one of the universities in the State nominzted by the cate Government concerned— 

Clialrperjon;
(ii) Secretaries in-chuTe of the Hijher Education *nd Fmarce Deparoaentj or their ncxn’metj—Mtnbtrs;
jii) Three experts une each in Irrsiituiionsl Fimnce, Cost Accooaancy *od Economics to bt Domoeied by the 

Un hers in- Grants Comrnissio.T— Mtmbtn; ..
fn.) Finance OfTicen of one of the Universities to be aoroinxxd by Hhe Sate Ckn-emment—Membtr; i=d
(v) Director In ch*rje of Hijhtr or Collejntt Education of the Siatie concerned— Member Secmjry.
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(d) F£5 jJu:xs.uJilcJiy_larLbr̂;

University Gnnbi Connie
(i) A Membor of the Ccn-,nj2:?CT~<rT-- r̂p.-gTfa>3} * i  /

(ii) O.it Vicc-Chancellor to be Rocvj ĉ r̂rJ by (ts-Ocr^'rink™— P.!cebrr,
( iii)  Three experts, on* cech b  Ecc^iaiai, Cert floarrzr^ cy  and Int'.kifiiomJ FfcrcrrcJ-O trr, rs~T-.lr-t-rJ t7 ts-:

Comijibjion—-Member?;
( iv )  W here * deemed university ecn;hxii counts in Technical/Medical Education, 1  pombree of th; All India Coun­

cil of Tcchniccl Educxiioa/MoiJczi CW>cil of Indte/Dcntil Council of India as the cstes nuy be—  Member,
(v) Slate Secretary Hijhw/T&^iaiciiT'isdicsJ edscttioa (depending on the Pveid of tpcdaUzsfion of lbs institution) 

or his ncsnir.cc will be a x 'p ^ i e? the Messber for the purposes only of drtermbiinj the fee stfucture for 
‘deemed univcnities’ in the State esteemed;

(vi) An officer of the UGC of thf L r i  cf Additional Secrrtzry— Mcnbtr Secretary.

fc-5 Procedure to be Adopted by the Ccnc^L-sc; ^
(a) Secraijir.l Aisistercc to th; C a^ .z± sx s referred b^Ttad  ^<5Avi]l be rendered by the Dtrcctorstci of Technical 

and Higher education reqpsctjvrly ef ebe Stnia O^^nyEGst cooccmcd. The Stsnding CcCTaiUss referred tD in 5.4 
vnll b; cssirttd by the Szcrcma cf UGC.

(b) Members of tin; Commraoe, orJier&sn cx-officio Memben, will bold office for a period o f three yean. Tbc rrcom- 
mcndrtKras of the Comnsinee TriE r*-m be vsJid fcr three yezn.

(c) Each Committee will be free 10 cknricc its own procedure. The procedure will however, compulsorily include 
giving opportunity to the uuthutiars ccrjccrBrd to funrth Rich material u  they cootidrr relevant; The Commiacc 
will tho have power 10 call for nrch information and details as it considers rclennC To carry ciS its functions 
smoothly, the bodies would ley denra tirnebcucd 'sctioo-ciknd&n' and ’dead-lines' for complisnce of the csdtu- 
ticc.s concerned &nd for ccmp!mr£ tin; Committees’ own Uiki.

(d) Fee oncc drtcrminccd »hil| b: n  f e r e  for thr« yean. The Committees may determine different rfies o f fee for 
Invti-uiioni filling in difirr;nl ch srti, if s  dcssificction is justified on intelligible »nd objcctivr critcru. In particu­
lar the Committees will be free to fa. different met for institutions located in rurrl areci.

(e) The UGC and the A1CTE, as the crcr may be, will have power to call for mfonuatioa and ciarificEtions from the 
Committees under their purview.

(0 While dc'.crm Lning the fee dirrp^ifc, k will be the duty of the Comra’rtiec to ensure thst Fee does net becctne t 
source cf profit (X (xmmcniJtiskra for the izstitiitioas conccmed. Thij ipprrach Trccy be>5 cocsfemhy Trith the 
prono jncemcnta of die Ccrsn b e r a  dctling rnch ftre drtcrrarmition.

6-6 Fee DetcraLaation :
(a) Fee will have two brosd cftegcnea— Tnilioa Fee and Drvtkptncnt Ftt.

Bejidci, the management of the L’uiituimai rniy rcaJiie the actual cost of boarding & raexiing from the above itudents 
subject to the relevant Committee being satisfied about the reasonableness of luch costs. ■

(b) Taiilon Fee will icclc lo recover the acnjaJ cost of imnirtir.j educa^on. While assessing a fair tuition fee the 
Committee will tr*ke into tceounl the following :

0) Salary and allowances including bonus, if admissible, to teaching and non-teaching employees;
(ii) Expenditure on sdministrnriv? senrkres;
(ii:) Cost of msiniensnce of labonscfira including consumables;
(iv) Contingent expenditure indudir; statutory requirements like audit fee etc.
(v) Cost of acquisition of books trrd journals foe libraries; and

( '  i) Maintenance of buildings aod oifccr asserts including rents and tariffs.

Keeping the above parameters 'in view, nihablc rates will be' fixed for holders of Tree', 'payment’, and ‘NRI/Forelgn 
Students' categories.

(c) The UGC and AICTE will fortimkh prcpaj-e norms relating to staffing and scales of expenditure for other hems 
wherever such nor,7:S have r,o< yo fcr been worked out, to the extent feasible. In cxses where it is difficult to lay 
down specific quantified nonru tb: rtlcvcn! Committee shall satisfy themselves about tbc adequacy and reason­
ableness of the expenditure invched. Cire will be Ltken to ensure that the projected expenditure docs not bccomc 
a source of profit tc the sport:.ors.

(d) As the scheme in UnnGcrishnin pjrahibits commerciiihxzition and profit-making, h will not be open to the institu­
tions ccr.ccmcd to claim any rraire cn investments. This should, however, not come in the way of the institutions 
in mobilizing mourcci for apbccmcr,; and upprsdstion of assets. Further, while taming return on in vestm en t
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6.1 Cfncrri rrl»c!f?tf: . -
Ttc fs E c y  gulde^nh *^nrvci»ttd belfr*&<k to USlUD 

in order to be fair, has to b*"E»lr to ill-coocenud, nafedfy tf>4
employed. Tfe bcd-rock of such i  policy hai to be r\'cjdz£J* of {uMKftkftorica »d
rruurinj ancciaxnce of standards and upkeep of tkc3feA3<3^29stl«e*p®j tx s * is prfent conndenrJofti, fctoetog 
may be kicxifzxl is  the broad jentral pr£‘£3$!l*^rtUck feftxu <t» pro*aLfcitcy ftmvrrork :

(0  rrtYcntioo of profn malin j  and ensurin j, l i  fir «j potsbk, the principle of uo-pro fit -no- km »hich andffGne* 
tx  scheme in Unnikriihrun;

GO Vnhout dilutinj the fundamental concern o frro k fe j e c ex ttT ^ in rio a . to mike allowance in tbe fee «° a  to 
provide for rrplactnicnt and upjndarian of ftdlirier ,

(IIP) PTovidrnj for a transparent and ialtlligibk p ro c tire  far let determination;

Civ) Brinjinj »H prrvut unaided trmhutioni wzhia the porvicw of the vdhcmt— not merely ccnfmiDf t  lo "Col­
leges1; and

( ')  hrvolvinj the Sice Go\ emments concerned io the process if  fee dettrrainarlon. 
b.2 AppIia&Siry:

These polxr)- fuidelmcs m ill apply to the folknrinj :
(») Sclf-fnttncmi iamnivjcas impartiaj t t d u k t l  rdco tioa  e  defmod wxfcr tKe. All India Council of Technical 

Education Act, 1987 (Act 52 of 1987), jodudinj irregmirro im ptrtnn Poa-Gr»durtt Ei-jcnion r. NLtmjc- 
ment whether by ru irdm g  d e jr rn  orcthenrbe;

(fc) Colleger, afliiaud to the enherrioes, cha iring «3 *bo pn»-<B-ti(f bcir. tnd
(c) Institutions ■deemed to be universities" u&der fee University Grxnts Commission Act, 19f6 (An No. 3 oT 1956\ 

if ju c i ixstititioos operate on jtlf-flnaDclnj bask without rtccWinj maintenance pxr.a frora the Central or 
Stale Govtntrntrrn or armory jm t  disbu n ^  frcdig ender their coertroL

i J .  E vn  tfccuih 'dtrsrd 'jnivcnitks* are not express}}' included b the Schem* m L'nnitxiihcaa. tier bdesion 
■v.iihm Tie pcrrtrw of tfa'u policy is considerednrorgary m fcejroiBdi trearinj such BumuQOQ it par wci privn: cofarjcs 
*i!l bcjadiad tppropruic.
6.3 AdBî sfis:

4-1 ' In lhe d ir a f  in I 'rniVm>m»n ifrp mrm w i  awiWrf rf arfnmianTfcrai paftarMl pwrri c&V 
na;ioa prcxrdura. The lin iu ira  proc;dCTgiDct)fpom^d-fafeHg>g3WfeCI,'fctttft»v>pplylpfetAaijEg im cgE^c?dcr 
the pracsi policy. As die UGC An dors not empo%ra tf>* CoasnteJw to lD jm ^ gtajoq  leSsnj to ‘̂ Aiaisics’, J& £ 
judgment e  Umikrijdmtn ind Lhe pr«ent Resolution »t!1 bt « ntgrt«d o  eafeii*j ibrComaiuion to auke iuiuMf ;rovi- 
Jrons rciKaij to ftdmhrioain iccnrdance »ith the jchcnt ia I hraarkhn»n
6.4 D rtrra in itJoa  o f f  re :

(a) Fee chirgcable by vinous categories of msimnjotu shift be iktermined by the Comminc^ prtscribcd below ;
(b) Fct in msmtrtions imparting technical cduatioo Trill be detrrmined by S att  1 -rrr! Crrmn'—n cocism txif the 

following:

(i) Vicc-^hiDdllor of one of the universities in the Sure to be nominated by the StJte Go\t-anmt raccmcd—  
Chairperson.

(u) Secrdries in-durje of the Technical Education ir.d Finance Deptrtments of the Smt Go\tnv7ieni coocemed 
or tfKir nominees— Members;

(tu) Three expcm, one each in Economics, Cost Accountancy, tnd Insututicmil Financc, to be aomimera b)' 4t« AH 
India Council of Technical Education—Mem ben;

0V) Dixrcicr Technical Education of the State concerned the Members-Secretary;
00 Fee ch?troble in affiliated co lle t  onenring oo ,No-CTrani-if>-|jd> basq A aU be dciem'med by sore fcrcl 

Commmet con.sHinf o f;
(i) Vice-Chancellor of one of the universities in the State nominated by the C ate  Govcnunera concerned—  

Chairperson;
(ii) Secretaries in-charae of the Higher Education and Finance Deput®enr$ a  their nocimets—Mentren;
jii) Thre; experts one each in hntitutivaal Finance, Cost Accocntancy » d  Economics to bt KoiKifd by the 

L'n hen in-Grants Commisjion— Mrrabrrt;
On) Financc Officcn of one of Lhe L'Biversiiits to be »orninccd by the Sate Go%-emmeni—Mejshtq izi
(v) Dirrc»r in charge of Higher or Collegiate Education of the Scue cocvccrncd— M tm btr Setrtury .
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would ri'jr, be pcrmiurble [he court had. In the Unn^isteHjaiiJcrtKTrt Ufl th« cp>«»k*\ cf rrrrrrrbs fcivrrrracst 
on the Crrird Government and the miuttxy bodltL h U c o n s i d e r e d  d»»lr*t4« ifcd thi D^rrr!?frr?nt 
could pru-rcdc for an element of partial capital cott rojovsrj to tSe Management (but i*tt i  rrttrm on ferrscrmu^ 
»nd io »crrc » i i  resource Tor upkeep and rrplactmtrrt.

(c) DevclopaEnn Ftt may,be it flat rates ioljt determined every fcrre y ta r j  by the AlCFE ind UGC u  the c*** may 
be. CHfTcrcci rate may be prescribed for "Payment", 'Freo'Mcrk", and Tocegin/NRT holderv. Theje bodia 
could oijo darsify institutions in different calcgociej for the porpo*ci of prescribing different jLabi provided *uch 
catcgorixnion is baled on intelligible and objective criteria.

(0  In the first tn  yean, h would be open to the mmijernena id appropriate upto half of the proceeds of the develop­
ment fee or the actual capital con, whichever be lower. T V  prsaaininj half will hive to be utiliied for upjndnkri 
and rcpJrcczscotj in tbc first ten yean ind thereafter the entkr procewb will have to be jo utilised.

(g) As the fee chargeable will be notified by the relevant ComnssKze. it will be the duty o f the Stmitory body concerned 
to co ranrsric ttc  the rate o f Development Fee to luch bodies fci *rfrance to enable the expropriate Comraiceej 
to suitably iocorporaic such rates in their Notification. T br OGC/AICTE will take into Kcoont the view* snd 
s u ^ e r t io s j  o f the private tnsthutioos. the Scale Govenwncoa *»d interested meinbcra of Public while dacnnk iin t 
these rates.

7 Maintenance eJFca Accounts :
(a) Institutions will maintain two accounts— Maintenance Accimnirts and DtYtlopncat Accounts.
(b) The proceeds of Tuition Fee and ‘cost recoveries' of boarding and mcuing etc. will be credited to tbc Maintenance 

Accounts. This account will be maintained in two pcrts—(a) Pay and allowances and (b) ocher expenditure. All 
recurring expenditure will be met from this account end bnui^lit to account under these two parts.

(c) At least tc Jf the proceeds of Development fee will be credited to the Development Account in the first ten years, 
after which this Account will rtceivc the entire proceeds of this fee ; Miscellaneous receipts of the institution would 
also be credited to the same account. The proceeds of tha Esc would be utilised foe procurement of tcfuipments. 
books ertd journals and acquisition of assets. It will be afcro be open to the management to debit expenditure on 
improvcnait of faculty also to this account.

(d) The rr£nfeiioG5 of UGC and the AIL I b will provide for Auditedaccounts of the relevant irotituiiacu, to ensure that 
the finjnrr:! managements conforms to the broad fraarrcric c f these pode-lina and the repjhnions.

8 Other procedure* marten eosnected with ir r y  of fee:
(a) Fee once fixed will be valid for a period of three years. Fee will be payable in advance for a semesicr. e*ch 

Commioce will notify for general information the total fee payable per semester in the month of December every 
year, for the next year, in two News papers having wide dsndttion in the Stale concerned. This exercise shall be 
carried out annually notwithstanding the fact that the rates once fixed will be in fo ^ lb r  three years.

(b) While fcxing fee. once every three years, the Committees wia take into account the unspeni bilance, if my in the 
maintcnmce and development accounts while fee for the «<ru three years.

(c) Institutfctrs which levy fee at rates higher than those fixed, or fail to maintain accounts in the manner bid down or 
are otherwise found to contravene the provisions of the apprec iate Regulations are liable to have their permission' 
affiliation cancelled. The appropriate regulations will incorporate these guidelines.

Resolved that the above be suitably incorporated in regulations of fee University Grants Commission and the All India 
ouncil of Technical Education.
Resolved further thrl for the above purposes thsi resolution be deemed to be instructions issued by the Central Government 
ihc University Grznts Commission under sub-section (1) of Section 20 of the UGC Act 1956 and under sub-section (I) of 

tction 20 of the A1CTE Act— 1987.
P. R. DASGUPTA, Secy.

Prinicd b y  the M *n*yer. G o \ l. o f  Jndti P icu . Ring ftrs -1  M x y r p u r i .  N e w  O c Ihii-1 1006-1
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'f a n  f a x  n r j . v o . i  
linn|nDi?i'i oiy.n jnnn>||>M

SECRETARY

U N IVERS ITY  G R A N T S  C O M M ISS IO N '  
BAH A D U RSH A H  ZAFAR M A R C  

N E W  DELHI-1 10 002

D.O.No.F. 1 -2 2 /9 3 (CPF -II ) 11 September 199/

/S* ’

Dear Sir/Madam,

Kindly find enclosed a copy of the policy document on fee fixa'ion in private unaided 
educational institutions imparling higher education including management education 
prepared Ly Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) and published in the 
gazette India on 18m March, 1997. The UGC is in the process of framing its own 
regulatioi based on the above policy guidelines. Regarding approval of UGC regulations 
ihe MHRD has directed that UGC should take steps as per the policy guidelines of MHRD 
for determining the fee in private unaided educational institutions.

We are in the process of appointing committees for fee determination. In the mean 
time you are requested to give the information as per para 6.6 of the enclosed policy 
documents to enable the Committee to determine the tuition fee and development fee for 
the courses run by private unaided educational institutions affiliated to your university 
Any other information, which you think would be relevant for the Standing Committee, may 
also be sent to the UGC.

Since the fee determined now would have to be operative from the year 1998-99 
you are requested to send the information at the earliest but not later than 3151 October.

This pertains to private unaided educational institutions affiliated to your university 
which is not covered by AICTE, MCI and DCI.

With regards,

1997.

Yours sincerely.
ii

i •

( G.D. S harm a )



i l l  prz1: ih r1 A l l r a r l i  M u s l i m  — ' l i ' »*
iinN!-:::. are ^rcui; '.fibril.:r into I (nils oi Residence, whicn 
Arc nutriuominr. in administration. A H a ll works under 
tl.f .ujir-rvisifin of c Provost, and Wardens arc also appoint­
ed to look after individual ho.'iels. A  statement indicating 
the different Halls, the hostels provided under cacli and the 
nurnhrr of student* residing as on 1-1I-19G2 is enclosed 
(Appendix I), fo rm ally , a ll' the resident students are 
c.\/>-c!rd to join the Dining Hall, cxccpl in a few.cases 
where facilities arc provided for running private messes.

2. The l la ll,  derive their income fiorn the following
sourccs.

1. Admission fee
2. Establishment fee
3. Gaces fee
4. Amenities fee
3. Electricity fee.

3. T ill now the Hall accounts were kept separately from 
the University account*. The resident students paid the 
fees on nccounl of the room rent directly in the University, 
while the Hail Eitablishmr.nl fee, the E l e c t r i c i t y  fee, Hall 
” nu:r.s and amenities fee were paid to me Halls- Out of 
tlr*. incnmc, the Halls pay the salaries of ihc Boarding House 
st..rt\ the eNctriem tlmrscs, 1U% of the 'n ln iic i of the staff 
of the Provost's r dice, orovidc amenities to ihc students, and 
incur various other expenses The expcndilute on the 
Pri.vpst’s office i. c. the salaries of ihc otTtcc staff, contingen­
cies Pi intimj :.nd U lcpnne, etc. is tnel by the University. 
Fi-r many v<;trt past, she Provosts have bcs?» Bnuing it 
d;:itcult to b.,l.v.:ce the budget of the Halls. They have, 
i! -trforc, wrr.n r .v.tpclic- tu resort to c»\er admission ;o the 
1 t (» *, i '::c i S-.. rcvcr.urs. ! »i iv s resulted ,r.c*c.*

15

4.. The Ahgarh ' Musliril University had represented to 
the U .C .C . L£3l as in (he ease of other Central Universities 
Hall establishment i.e. the jtafT attached, to die hostels may 
bc,rak-n over by iJjc U a iyccm y w  <hey form a jiaturnl pr\rt of 
the University administration. 11 was also impressed chat 
the scales of pay o f Ihi*s staff should be the same js for the 
similar corresponding staff of the University. The U n i v e r ­
sity aho desired that 'he fees.' charged from the students for 

the hostel ako needed reduction and that they should be 
brought ;on par with the fccrs charged in other Central 
Universities, particularly the Residential Universities..

5. ' 1 he Commhsicn coriildcrtd the proposal and decided 
that the CIjus IV s la fT  in ; the * Halisrof Residence be trcate’d 
aj staff of the University in the jama w»y m In ibo Danarai 
Hindu University. I t  was also ‘decided that a Committee 
consisting of t ie  foiiowing^be appointed J o  Jook into the 
stafrstrrhgtn'c^lfTcliostcls'and\nc'fecs to be charged;

1, Dr. R im  Behan, Director, Correspondence Course, 
University of Delhi.

2, ; Prof.2SQrul Ha^san, Alignrh Muslim University.

3, Shri ? ..K . Chhabra, /vsimant Secretary, ,University i 
Cranu Commission.

6. The Committee coll'cdcd* ihc material regarding the 
fees charged at present and the staff strength, etc., and also 
visited A lirarh  on 24:h June; 1963. The Committee went 
round the di5erent hostels.

7. The Committee makes the following recommendations 
keeping in view the pattern of hostels at Danaras Hindu 
University :

(i) Al! Halls accounts cxccpt (a) those for food including 
Dinir.: Ha!! ciiabliihmcr.:; (b) Hall amcnit:e: r.:;d 
gamer should be ».he responsibility of the .Univer::*/. •
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lrc«, N'thh-.h Will tlu'lwtlr !

/;>) Room Rent 
i ! i )  Establishment 
fr) Electricity
Tim cino liiU tcd  hostel lees referred lu above .nay 
ijc char^cd per annum as indicated below in ..icu j 
!Io j i c Ij : —

/ I !  Ha l l s  t x c t p i  A b d u l l a h  H a l l

Single ' ■̂s’ Ptr 5cal
Double - ■ RJ- 102 P«; s=al
Three or more R 5, 55 P^T 1!at

u llic case or Women's Hostel tlio fees may be ai follows 
H'owrn’ J  I l o iU l  { A b d u l l a h  H al l j

Double seated Room Rs. 97 per scat

Three ur more seated Room Hi. •• 53 per icni

The above fees may be paid by the students in suitabl; 
instalments lo be determined hy the University.

,• v) T i tc establishment of the Hal.Is be determined and 
taken over by the University as follows:

(n) lllock Servants 1:30 Total 96 ,
(Room Bearers and This includes marginal 
cleaners) adjustments.

()>) lllitui*. It " -11S observed that il was ueceuary to 
have Uhistis as the sanitary system was not working 
properly in the University. It is vccommended 
that one Bhisti may be provided Tor cach hostel 

where the mndern sanitary system is provided and 
o , 0 per hostel where sucli system is r.al yet 
available. The distribution, hoover, to be decided 
nccotuing to nature and volume 01 work total 25.

(c) Sweepers 41

ir.2 r f  i! ' 'V ./u  . _ t . .» , . . . . f / £/|  ̂w { j f. J |f%\r rs,'

;{ho ■koundiry-wuIJs
■ ; I : > : . .w i.sh  ere.Drnpoi:d. to be 
. . . 1 ;<■ (Provided Arc Constructed)"!'

(e; T^alii -20
‘(0 CommntvTloom l i i l !

Gamej Reading R o c a j
P ' 15 |: • i- 

In ,ih ii connection, the-jCcmaUre- -r^rct* U  noit ‘ihs't
no prqptr Common y.oom .- ind- 'Rw Sbs Room k c i l iu d a r e  
arprcsent provided, in -.the,r'Worneo'i ’Hoard. These Weed 
immediate attention. ■ ■; ;

8. A i already decided the « 'a l«  of pay or the C l* ,. IV  
JtafT to be taken ov«r by th« University svfU be the same as
fo r  the o ile r ^correijiondiug uaiversity staff. Since the staff

ia ie f, * v« .  « ! i i s o w  be University employees, , 
tncy w.M be cniitlec} to, the-. bcne&: ■ cf the Contributdry 
Provident Fund.

9. } l  is sW ted that ihe H a ll Accounts a5 indicated 
above be taken over w. c. f. 1st Ju ly ,  1553, thc bcg. 
n .n go fjh e  academic year. It  i. further suggested that the 
s u .i Which may be ukcn over, be paid the revised grade v/iih 
cfTect from I-4-1963 i. e. the ci-Terence between the salaries 
id the reviled scale’ and the old scale be a I charge on the 
University. • ' ;

10. The Committee regrets to record that though it 
recommends the tating over of the administration of Halls 
c f Residence to the client indicated above, it is not possible 
to indicate the existing assets and liabilities of the Halls as 
the aecounu of jbe Halls for tie jast several years, were not 
aviiabie. T h ; Committee W2j  informed by the Honorary. 
Treasurer that the Accounts were not yet ready. In view of
ibis, it is desirable that the University Grants Commission / 4<J—  11
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(!■ / March. 1999

■ J i c a r h  r . u s l i ™  U n i v e r s i t y ,  
; J i c c . r h - / : 0  2 00 2 .

Subject : Exemotion c* Income T ax under Sect ion SO >3—2 ( a > t i i l : of 
the Income Tax - deletion of Section 10(22) of the 
Income Tax Ac t.

Sir/K an am .
I an to inform you. xnaz i; Dar the mvor^stion rsceivea from 

the Finance r'liniscry. Section 10 < 22 1 of tne Income Tax Act nas 
oeen ce isted m  rssaoo-se t o  the recommendat ions tnaae by the 
Public Accouncs Committee iPACi of tne rariiament m  its ’02nc 
Report on Charitable Trusts. PAC had recommenaed deletion - of 
blanket exemption to educational institutions as several cases of 
misuse of this exemption nad been nor iced. In resoonse to 
suggestions received from e a uc at ion a 1 institutions, tne e ;< err,o t ion 
available to educational institutions existing solely for 
educational ourposes and not for profit nave been continued under 
section 10(23c) for institution that are e n n e r  funded arc 
managed by State/Central Govt, or if tne annual receipts of such 
institutions aa not exceed Rupees One Crore. For the remaining 
institutions. certain conditions similar vo tnose applicable t o 
natifiec T rusts or Institutions est as iishec for Charitaaie 
purposes o^ Public religious purposes snail apply. These 
conditions are as follows :

a/ The institution is recu.irea to mite an aopl ica-rion for
claiming e “mo 1 1 on of income in tne prescribe a form for 
approval.

Tne . n s t. i r 1 1  on may be recuired to produce auditea 
ar.r.u a 1 ac coun t s  .

Tne institution is required to apply its income or 
accumulate it for application, wholly and exclusively 
for the opjects for which it is estaalianed.

Contd  to .

-------------  ------- *Telephone : (0): 3238849 cTR : Grams : UNIGRANTS Zciw  : Telex : 31-65913 
: FAX : 91̂ 11̂ -3232783, 1 ^  E.Mail; gdsharmaOdel2.vsnl.net.in

r
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The accu.mu 1 a t ea income is to De invested in tne modes
Securities, Post Office Savinas Banks, Deposits with 
ar.y Scheduled Banks, Unit Trust of India, Debentures 
issued by any Company or Corooratian, investment or 
deposit in any Public Sector Company, Bonds issued by a 
Financial Corporation engaged in long term finance for 
industrial development, or for construction or purchase 
of housing, investment in any immovable property, 
deposits with IDBI and Mutual Funds.*

The = e educational institutions have been given time upto 
:.>0i . to transfer their existing investments to the­
* i <?d securities.
This is for your information and necessary action.

soecified in section 11(5; such as Government

Yours faithfully,

< G.D. SHARMA ) 
SECRETARY
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NOTIFICATION

l To 191 (F.!o.DC(E)/tiOC/93-94 ): In excercise of the 
co.e:s conferred by Che sub-clause (iiif) oE clause (a) of sub-sectlon(2) 
c-c faction 8CG of the Income-tax Act ,1961 (A3 of 1961) ,the prescribed 
c-r~~critzy hereby ratifies Crve following universities ard educational 
institutions of national eminence for the pur]X)SQ of the sâ d: ̂ub-̂ lfiusc, 
sub:ect to the follovd.n,1: conditions,namely

(1) the university or,os the cusc muy bo,t;ho oducutipnul
ir^tituLlon of lutlunul unlnencu will uppl.y thu, piucur.ts pr 
derations received.uholly ond exclusively to Chp| object^ 
for vMc’n It is established;

til) in respect of the donations received under the aforesai4 
previsions and expenditure made therefrora ,thc university 
or,as the case pay be,the educational institution of 
national- eminence shall maintain ^epqratc ĉî ufips

iiii) a copy of the accounts of each accoontin^ year shall be
submitted to the prescribed authority by Che '3l,fC Deccubcr 
next following the last date of the accounting ypar.

I B. k/d IW AN  )
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF .If'JOOMS- TAX( EXEMPTION)

S i .  h ' o . ^ T o r d e r  } 3 ,  A l i g a r h  M u s lim  U n i v e r s i t y



U.K.  I ill.'AH, I .1 
i;i!:i.CJOt( Ciif i

"WUH'iw, APPENDI)mco.v.: i/vx [>ir»Ai;iwcnT.
1 0 . I M xi ( x ;f) >|U>'i ) ,
10. M ID D LETO N  HOW, f l l h l l j ( . r ) .
(-*11111-700 0/1

CALCUTTA-700 O M  ( ' i^ f l / u  Lf . :  J - m u  K  1

APPENDIX

D . C . l c .  D C I ' iU ; /  o ^ / 9  3 - - 9 4 /  3;^*-/ 2—

D a t e d  : lp-12-93

Dear

In his Budget speacr. Lit this year in February,1993,che Finance 
Minister had amvxinccd tax Incentives in order to encourage private funding 
of liigher education. He hid stated

Hitherto cur Insti'tr.iCions of higher leam::^ have been almost entireLy 
dependent o n  GOVcrni:cnL fuixls. As Covenv’<ent funds arc limited,we-must 
find ways o£ funding these institutions from industry. This will also 
bring t'ne-n closer to industry and more responsive to its needs. I, 
therefore ,propo:;c to raise the income Jtax dedLiction ”iven to contributions 
to approved universities,institutcs of tc-r’inology .institutes of management 
and equivalent institutions from 50 per cent at present to 100 per cent.

2. To give effect to above incntiuneu pro[wsai,the Finance Act,iyyj 
introduced a new sub-claujc (ilif) in sectLon S0Cl2)(u) in the Income-tax Act. 
Consequently,the Income-tax Rules notified the Director General of 
Income-tax (Exemptions) as the prescribed authority for approving universities 
and institutes o£ national eminence under the aforesaid provision.

3. You will be glad to know that,in concurrent with the Secretary,
University Grant Commissicn,lt has been decided to approve your university for 
the purposes of section B'C(2) (a) (ilif). Person-.;- malcin g donations to your 
university will,henceforta,be entitled to clair: 100 per cent deduction of the 
donations made to the university,in computing their total taxable income.

A. In-consonance with the spirit of the new provision,you may take this 
opportunity to nobilise financial resources frctr- local business houses,philanthropists 
and your alumni in India and abroad for the promotion of higher educution'in youf 
university. ’ ""

With regards,

Youi rely

( B.K.DIWAN )
Shri M.N.Faruqi,
Vice Chancellor,
Aligarh University,
Aligarh-202 002,
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Dated : 15-12-93

In his Budget speach in this year in February,1953,the Finance 
Minister had anrounccd tax Incentives in order to encourage private funding 
of liigher education. He lî d stated :

Hitherto cur institutions o£ higher learnl̂ -g have been almost entirely 
dependent on Government fuixls. As Govera-’.ent funds arc limited,wmust 
find ways of funding these institutions from industry. Ihis will also 
bring thea closer to industry and more responsive to its needs. I 
therefore .propose to raise the income tax deduction given to contributions 
to approved universities .institutes of Ce-_Jmolo£y .institutes of nmnagciuent 
and equivalent institutions from 50 per cent'at present to 100 per cent.

2. To give effect to above mentioned proposal,the Finance Act,1993 
Introduced a new sub-clause (ilif) in section 30Gl2)(u) in the Iix:onie.-tux Act. 
Consequently,the Income-tax RuLes notified the Director General of 
Income-tax (Exemptions) as the'proscribed authority for approving universities 
and institutes of national eminence under the aforesaid provision.

3. You will be glad to know thut,Ln concurrence with the Secretary, 
University Grant Commission,it has been decided to approve your university for 
the purposes of section BIG(2) (a) (iiif). " Persons ■ malcin g donations to your 
university will.henceforth,be entitled to clain 100 per cent deduction of the 
donations made to the university,in computing their total taxable income.

4. In-consonance with the spirit of the new provision,you may ;take:this 
opportunity to robilise financial resources free local business houses,philanthropists 
and your alumni in India and abroad for the promotion of higher cducution'iq your 
university.

With regards,

N IEPA  DC
Shri M.N.Faruqi,
Vice Chancellor,
Aligarh University,
Aligarh-202 002.

D11469

Yours sincerely 
i

( B.K.DIWAN )
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